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AProduct Description:
The products are dressings composed of pure activated carbon impregnated with silver 
(25 μg/cm² for Actisorb Plus 25 Dressing, or 33 μg/cm² for Actisorb Silver 220 Dressing). 
The dressings create a favourable environment for effective wound healing by binding 
and immobilizing micro-organisms which contaminate and infect wounds. The silver 
impregnation combats wound micro-organisms in the dressing, which reduces the 
bacterial colonisation of the wound and inhibits infection.

Intended Purpose:
Management of all chronic wounds including fungating carcinomas, traumatic and surgical 
wounds where bacterial contamination, infection or odour occurs.

Indications:
The dressings provide an effective barrier to bacterial penetration and for adsorbing 
offending odour resulting from wounds; the binding properties of the dressings trap 
bacteria, bacterial toxins and odour.
The dressings may help reduce infection in partial and full thickness wounds, including:

• pressure ulcers

• venous ulcers

• diabetic ulcers

• donor sites

• surgical wounds
The dressings are suitable for use under compression bandaging.

Intended User / Patient Target Group:
For use by medical professionals or under the guidance of a medical professional.
Patient target group are all patients with the indicated wound types where wound odour 
occurs unless the patient’s condition limits the use of the product.

Clinical Benefit / Summary of safety and clinical performance:
 Absorption of wound malodour and reduction of bioburden in the dressing.
A summary of safety and clinical performance is found at ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, 
search on Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR for 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 
220 and Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ for 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
The instructions for use and the summary of safety and clinical performance are also 
available at: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Contraindications:
The dressings should not be used on third-degree burns.

Composition:
The dressings are composed of a heat-sealed envelope made of spun bonded nylon, 
enclosing a single flat piece of pure activated carbon cloth (charcoal) impregnated with 
either 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 of silver (Actisorb Plus 25 Dressing) or 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 of silver 
(Actisorb Silver 220 Dressing).

Warnings / Precautions:
• Clinicians / Healthcare Professionals should be aware that there are very limited data 

on prolonged and repeated use of silver containing dressings, particularly in children 

and neonates.

• The dressings should not be used on patients with a known sensitivity to silver.

• For external use only

• The dressings should not be cut, otherwise particles of activated charcoal may get into 

the wound and cause discoloration.

• The dressing performance may be impaired by excess use of 

petrolatum-based ointments.

• Do not re-use. Re-use may result in compromising product integrity, lead to device 

failure, or may create risk of wound contamination, patient infection or cross-infection 

which may lead to injury or illness of the patient.

Directions for Use:

Preparation of wound site
Dry, necrotic tissue must first be removed by surgical, enzymatic or autolytic debridement 
(see photo 1).

Application
• Prior to application, dressings can be impregnated with saline solution or sterile water.

• The adsorptive properties of the dressings are most fully utilized when the dressings 

make direct contact with the wound, (see photo 2).

• Either side of the dressings can be placed next to the wound site.

• The dressings can be easily packed into deep wounds, (see photo 3).

• The outer nylon surface enables removal from the majority of wounds without 

adherence or trauma.

• If required, the dressings can be placed on top of a non-adherent wound contact layer, 

(see photo 4). In this case it is important to ensure that the mechanism of action of the 

dressings is not impaired by excess ointment or grease of the contact layer.

• Depending on the level of exudate an absorbent, secondary dressing may be placed on 

top of the dressings, (see photo 5).

• Fix the dressing in place in a manner appropriate for the indication.

• Naturally, work according to a sterile procedure.

Changing the dressing
Actisorb Plus 25 Dressing and Actisorb Silver 220 Dressing as well as the secondary 
absorbent dressing should be changed as required, depending on the level of exudate. 
It may be necessary to change the Actisorb Plus 25 Dressing or Actisorb Silver 220 
Dressing every 24 hours*, (see photo 6).
*Antimicrobial activity in the dressing has been demonstrated in vitro (log reduction) 
for 24 hours.

Shelf Life / Disposal:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date printed on each box. Do not use if expired or if 
expiration date is missing or illegible.
Dispose of products per facility protocols.

Customer Information / User Information:
Supplied in boxes of individually packaged sterile dressings. Sterility of product is 
guaranteed unless the individual pouch is damaged.
Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M and the local 
competent authority (EU) or local regulatory authority.
For further information, please contact your local 3M representative or contact us at 
3M.com and select your country.
BDescription du produit :
Les produits sont des pansements composés de charbon actif pur imprégné d’argent (25 μg/cm² 
pour le pansement Actisorb Plus 25 ou 33 μg/cm² pour le pansement Actisorb Silver 220). 
Les pansements créent un environnement favorable à la cicatrisation efficace de la plaie en liant et 
en immobilisant les microorganismes qui contaminent et infectent les plaies. L’imprégnation d’argent 
combat les microorganismes de la plaie dans le pansement, ce qui réduit la colonisation bactérienne 
de la plaie, et inhibe l’infection.

Utilisation prévue :
Gestion de toutes les plaies chroniques, y compris les proliférations carcinomateuses et les plaies 
traumatiques et chirurgicales où se développent une contamination bactérienne, une infection 
ou des odeurs.

Indications :
Les pansements constituent une barrière efficace à la pénétration bactérienne et pour adsorber les 
odeurs désagréables produites par les plaies. Les propriétés de liaison des pansements piègent les 
bactéries, les toxines bactériennes et les odeurs.
Les pansements peuvent contribuer à réduire l’infection dans les plaies superficielles et profondes, 
y compris :
• Escarres
• Ulcères des jambes
• Pieds du diabétique
• Sites donneurs
• Plaies chirurgicales
Les pansements peuvent être utilisés avec des bandages compressifs.

Utilisateur prévu/Groupe de patients cibles :
Destiné à une utilisation par des professionnels de santé ou sous les recommandations d’un 
professionnel de santé.
Le groupe de patients cibles englobe tous les patients présentant les types de plaies indiqués 
en présence d’une odeur de plaie, à moins que l’état du patient limite l’utilisation de ce produit.

Bénéfice clinique / Récapitulatif des performances cliniques et de sécurité :
 Absorption des mauvaises odeurs des plaies et réduction de la charge microbienne dans 
le pansement.
Vous trouverez un récapitulatif des performances cliniques et de sécurité à l’adresse 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. Recherchez l’UDI-DI de base 06082232761010000000041CR 
pour 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 et l’UDI-DI de base 06082232761010000000045CZ pour 
3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Les Instructions d’utilisation et le résumé de la sécurité et des performances cliniques sont 
également disponibles à l’adresse https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Contre-indications :
Les pansements ne doivent pas être utilisés sur des brûlures au troisième degré.

Composition :
Les pansements sont composés d’une enveloppe thermoscellée en nylon non tissé, qui renferme 
un seul morceau plat de tissu de charbon actif pur (charbon) imprégné de 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 d’argent 
(pansement Actisorb Plus 25) ou de 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 d’argent (pansement Actisorb Silver 220).

Avertissements / Précautions :
• Les cliniciens/professionnels de santé doivent savoir que les données concernant l’utilisation

prolongée et répétée de pansements contenant de l’argent sont très limitées, en particulier
concernant les enfants et les nouveau-nés.

• Les pansements ne doivent pas être utilisés sur des patients qui présentent une sensibilité
connue à l’argent.

• Usage externe exclusivement.
• Les pansements ne doivent pas être coupés, faute de quoi des particules de charbon actif

peuvent pénétrer dans la plaie et provoquer une décoloration.
• Une utilisation excessive de pommades à base de pétrolatum peut nuire à l’efficacité

des pansements.
• Pas de réutilisation. Une réutilisation peut compromettre l’intégrité du produit, provoquer une 

défaillance du dispositif ou créer un risque de contamination de la plaie, d’infection du patient
ou d’infection croisée susceptible de provoquer une blessure ou une maladie du patient.

Mode d’emploi :

Préparation du site de la plaie
Commencer par éliminer les tissus nécrotiques secs par débridement chirurgical, enzymatique 
ou autolytique (voir la photo 1).

Application
• Avant application, les pansements peuvent être imprégnés de solution saline ou d’eau stérile.
• Les propriétés d’adsorption des pansements sont pleinement exploitées lorsque les pansements

sont placés en contact direct avec la plaie (voir la photo 2).
• L’une ou l’autre face du pansement peut être placée près du site de la plaie.
• Les pansements peuvent être aisément insérés dans les plaies profondes (voir la photo 3).

• La surface extérieure en nylon permet le retrait de la majorité des plaies sans adhérence
ni traumatisme.

• Au besoin, les pansements peuvent être placés au-dessus d’une couche non adhérente en 
contact avec la plaie (voir la photo 4). Dans ce cas il convient de veiller à ce que le mécanisme
d’action des pansements ne soit pas compromis par la présence excessive d’onguent ou
de substance grasse sur la couche en contact.

• En fonction du degré d’exsudat, un pansement secondaire absorbant peut être placé au-dessus
des pansements (voir la photo 5).

• Fixer le pansement en place de manière appropriée à l’indication.
• Respecter une procédure stérile.

Changement de pansement
Le pansement Actisorb Plus 25 et le pansement Actisorb Silver 220 ainsi que le pansement 
secondaire absorbant requis doivent être remplacés, en fonction du degré d’exsudat. Il peut être 
nécessaire de remplacer le pansement Actisorb Plus 25 ou le pansement Actisorb Silver 220 
toutes les 24 heures*, (voir la photo 6).
*L’activité antimicrobienne dans le pansement a été démontrée in vitro (réduction de log) pendant
24 heures.

Péremption / Élimination :
Pour connaître la date de péremption du produit, consulter la date d’expiration imprimée sur la boîte. 
Ne pas utiliser le produit après la date d’expiration ou si celle-ci est absente ou illisible.
Mettre les produits au rebut conformément aux protocoles de l’établissement.

Informations destinées au client/à l’utilisateur :
Boîtes de pansements stériles emballés individuellement. La stérilité du produit est garantie, sauf si 
l’emballage individuel est endommagé.
Veuillez signaler tout incident grave survenant en lien avec ce dispositif à 3M et à l’autorité 
compétente locale (UE) ou à l’autorité réglementaire locale.
Pour plus d’informations, contacter votre représentant 3M local ou nous contacter sur le site 3M.com 
et sélectionner votre pays.

C Produktbeschreibung:
Bei den Produkten handelt es sich um Wundauflagen aus reiner Aktivkohle mit Silberimprägnierung 
(25 μg/cm² bei der Actisorb Plus 25 Wundauflage oder 33 μg/cm² bei der Actisorb Silver 
220 Wundauflage). Die Wundauflagen erzeugen ein günstiges Milieu für eine effektive Wundheilung, 
indem Mikroorganismen, die Wunden kontaminieren und infizieren, gebunden und immobilisiert 
werden. Die Silberimprägnierung bekämpft Mikroorganismen der Wunde in der Wundauflage, 
wodurch die bakterielle Besiedelung der Wunde verringert und Infektionen verhindert werden.

Verwendungszweck:
Behandlung aller chronischen Wunden, wie z. B. exulzerierende Karzinome, traumatische und 
chirurgische Wunden, bei denen bakterielle Kontaminationen, Infektionen oder Gerüche auftreten.

Indikationen:
Die Wundauflagen bieten eine effektive Barriere gegen eindringende Bakterien und nehmen 
unangenehme Wundgerüche auf. Die bindenden Eigenschaften der Wundauflagen schließen 
Bakterien, Bakterientoxine und Gerüche ein.
Die Wundauflagen können dazu beitragen, Infektionen in oberflächlichen und tiefen Wunden 
zu verringern, wie z. B. in:
• Dekubitalulzera
• Venösen Ulzera
• Diabetischen Ulzera
• Spenderentnahmestellen
• Operationswunden
Die Wundauflagen sind zur Verwendung unter Kompressionsverbänden bzw. Kompressionsstrümpfen
geeignet.

Vorgesehene Benutzer / Patienten-Zielgruppe:
Zur Verwendung durch medizinisches Fachpersonal oder unter Anleitung von medizinischem 
Fachpersonal vorgesehen.
Die Patientenzielgruppe sind alle Patienten mit den angegebenen Wundtypen, bei denen 
Wundgerüche auftreten, sofern die Erkrankung des Patienten nicht die Verwendung des Produkts 
beschränkt.

Klinischer Nutzen/Zusammenfassung der Sicherheits- und klinischen 

Leistung:
 Absorption von Wundgerüchen und Verringerung der Keimbelastung in der Wundauflage.
Eine Zusammenfassung der Sicherheits- und klinischen Leistung kann unter 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed gefunden werden, Suche nach Basis-UDI-DI 
06082232761010000000041CR für 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 und Basis-UDI-DI 
06082232761010000000045CZ für 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Die Gebrauchsanweisung und die Zusammenfassung der Sicherheits- und klinischen Leistung 
sind auch unter https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com verfügbar.

Kontraindikationen:
Die Wundauflagen dürfen nicht bei Verbrennungen dritten Grades verwendet werden.

Zusammensetzung:
Die Wundauflagen bestehen aus einer verschweißten Hülle aus gesponnenem Nylon, die eine 
einzelne flache Lage aus reinem Aktivkohlegewebe enthält, das mit 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 Silber (Actisorb 
Plus 25 Wundauflage) oder 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 Silber (Actisorb Silver 220 Wundauflage) imprägniert ist.

Warnhinweise/Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Der Arzt bzw. das medizinische Fachpersonal sollten sich darüber im Klaren sein, dass es nur 

sehr begrenzte Daten zur länger andauernden und wiederholten Anwendung von silberhaltigen
Wundauflagen gibt, insbesondere bei Kindern und Neugeborenen.

• Die Wundauflagen sollte nicht bei Patienten mit einer bekannten Überempfindlichkeit gegen
Silber verwendet werden.

• Nur zur externen Anwendung.
• Die Wundauflagen dürfen nicht zugeschnitten werden, andernfalls können Aktivkohlepartikel in

die Wunde gelangen und diese verfärben.
• Die Leistung der Wundauflagen kann durch übermäßigen Gebrauch von erdölbasierten Salben

beeinträchtigt werden.
• Nicht wiederverwenden. Ein Wiederverwenden kann die Unversehrtheit des Produkts 

beeinträchtigen, zum Versagen des Produkts führen oder das Risiko einer Wundkontamination, 
einer Infektion des Patienten oder einer Kreuzinfektion bergen, die zu einer Verletzung oder
Erkrankung des Patienten führen kann.

Anwendungshinweise:

Vorbereitung des Wundbereichs
Zunächst muss trockenes, nekrotisches Gewebe durch chirurgisches, enzymatisches oder 
autolytisches Debridement entfernt werden (siehe Bild 1).

Anwendung
• Vor der Anwendung können die Wundauflagen mit Kochsalzlösung oder sterilem Wasser

angefeuchtet werden.
• Die adsorbierenden Eigenschaften der Wundauflagen werden bestmöglich genutzt, wenn die

Wundauflagen in direktem Kontakt zur Wunde steht (siehe Bild 2).
• Die Wundauflagen können beidseitig angewendet werden.
• Tiefe Wunden können mit den Wundauflagen einfach austamponiert werden (siehe Bild 3).
• Die Nylonoberfläche ermöglicht eine Entfernung der Wundauflagen von den meisten Wunden

ohne Ankleben oder Traumata.
• Bei Bedarf können die Wundauflagen auf einer nichthaftenden Wundkontaktschicht platziert 

werden (siehe Bild 4). In diesem Fall muss sichergestellt werden, dass die Wirkungsweise der
Wundauflagen nicht durch zu viel Salbe oder Fett in der Kontaktschicht beeinträchtigt wird.

• Je nach Exsudationsgrad kann ein absorbierender Sekundärverband auf die Wundauflagen
gelegt werden (siehe Bild 5).

• Die Wundauflagen müssen in einer für die Indikation geeigneten Weise fixiert werden.
• Sterile Verfahren anwenden.

Wechsel der Wundauflage
Die Actisorb Plus 25 Wundauflage und Actisorb Silver 220 Wundauflage sowie die absorbierende 
Sekundärwundauflage sollten je nach Bedarf gewechselt werden, abhängig von der anfallenden 
Exsudatmenge. Es kann erforderlich sein, die Actisorb Plus 25 Wundauflage bzw. die 
Actisorb Silver 220 Wundauflage alle 24 Stunden zu wechseln* (siehe Bild 6).
*Antimikrobielle Aktivität in der Wundauflage konnte in vitro (Reduktion in Log-Stufen)
über 24 Stunden nachgewiesen werden.

Haltbarkeit/Entsorgung:
Das Haltbarkeitsdatum ist auf jeder Packung aufgedruckt. Nicht nach Ablauf des Haltbarkeitsdatums 
oder bei fehlendem bzw. unleserlichem Haltbarkeitsdatum verwenden.
Das Produkt gemäß den Protokollen der Einrichtung entsorgen.

Kundeninformationen/Benutzerinformationen:
Wird in Schachteln mit einzeln verpackten, sterilen Wundauflagen geliefert. Die Sterilität des 
Produkts wird garantiert, solange die Einzelverpackung nicht beschädigt ist.
Bitte schwere Vorfälle in Zusammenhang mit der Einheit an 3M und der zuständigen 
Aufsichtsbehörde (EU) oder lokalen Regulierungsbehörde melden.
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrem 3M-Vertreter vor Ort oder kontaktieren Sie uns unter 
3M.com und wählen Sie Ihr Land aus.

DDescrizione del prodotto:
I prodotti sono medicazioni composte da carbone attivo puro impregnato di argento (25 μg/cm² per 
la medicazione Actisorb Plus 25, o 33 μg/cm² per la medicazione Actisorb Silver 220). Le medicazioni 
creano un ambiente favorevole per un’efficace guarigione della ferita, legando e immobilizzando 
i microrganismi che contaminano e infettano le ferite. L’impregnazione d’argento combatte 
i microrganismi della ferita nella medicazione, riducendo la colonizzazione batterica della ferita 
e inibendo le infezioni.

Uso previsto:
Gestione di tutte le ferite croniche, compresi i carcinomi ulceranti, le ferite traumatiche e chirurgiche 
in caso di contaminazione batterica, infezione o odore.

Indicazioni:
Le medicazioni costituiscono un’efficace barriera alla penetrazione batterica e all’assorbimento degli 
odori sgradevoli derivanti dalle ferite; le proprietà leganti delle medicazioni intrappolano i batteri, 
le tossine batteriche e gli odori.
Le medicazioni possono contribuire a ridurre le infezioni nelle ferite a spessore parziale e completo, 
tra cui:

• ulcere da pressione

• ulcere venose

• ulcere diabetiche

• siti di prelievo

• ferite chirurgiche
Le medicazioni sono adatte all’uso con bendaggio compressivo.

Utente previsto / Gruppo target di pazienti:
Per l’uso da parte di medici professionisti o sotto la guida di un medico professionista.
Il gruppo target di pazienti è costituito da tutti i pazienti con i tipi di ferita indicati quando la ferita 
presenta odore, a meno che le condizioni del paziente non limitino l’uso del prodotto.

Beneficio clinico / Riepilogo della sicurezza e delle prestazioni cliniche:
 Assorbimento del cattivo odore della ferita e riduzione della carica microbica nella medicazione.
Un Riepilogo della sicurezza e delle prestazioni cliniche è disponibile all’indirizzo 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, cercare l’UDI-DI di base 06082232761010000000041CR 
per 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 e l’UDI-DI di base 06082232761010000000045CZ per 
3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Le Istruzioni per l’uso e il Riepilogo della sicurezza e delle prestazioni cliniche sono inoltre disponibili 
al sito: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Controindicazioni:
Le medicazioni non devono essere utilizzate su ustioni di terzo grado.

Composizione:
Le medicazioni sono costituite da un involucro termosaldato in nylon filato, che racchiude un singolo 
pezzo piatto di tessuto di carbone attivo puro (carbone) impregnato con 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 di argento 
(medicazione Actisorb Plus 25) o 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 di argento (medicazione Actisorb Silver 220).

Avvertenze / Precauzioni:
• I medici e il personale sanitario devono tenere presente che sono disponibili dati molto limitati

sull’uso prolungato e ripetuto delle medicazioni contenenti argento, in particolare su bambini

e neonati.

• Le medicazioni non devono essere utilizzate su pazienti con sensibilità nota all’argento.

• Solo per uso esterno.

• Non tagliare la medicazione per evitare che eventuali particelle di carbone attivo penetrino nella

ferita causando uno scolorimento.

• Le prestazioni della medicazione possono essere compromesse dall’uso eccessivo di unguenti

a base di petrolati.

• No riutilizzo. Il riutilizzo può compromettere l’integrità del prodotto, causare il mancato 

funzionamento del dispositivo o creare il rischio di contaminazione della ferita, di infezione del

paziente o di infezione crociata che può causare lesioni o malattie del paziente.

Indicazioni per l’uso:

Preparazione del sito della ferita
Il tessuto secco e necrotico deve essere prima rimosso mediante sbrigliamento chirurgico, 
enzimatico o autolitico (vedere foto 1).

Applicazione
• Prima dell’applicazione, è possibile impregnare la medicazione con una soluzione salina o con

acqua sterile.

• Le proprietà di assorbimento della medicazione vengono utilizzate in modo ottimale quando

le medicazioni si trovano a contatto diretto con la ferita (vedere foto 2).

• È possibile posizionare sul sito della ferita uno qualsiasi dei due lati della medicazione.

• La medicazione può essere facilmente inserita nelle ferite profonde (vedere foto 3).

• La superficie esterna in nylon consente la rimozione dalla maggior parte delle ferite senza

aderenze o traumi.

• Se necessario, è possibile posizionare la medicazione su uno strato a contatto con la ferita che 

non sia aderente (vedere foto 4). In tal caso, è importante garantire che il meccanismo di azione

della medicazione non venga compromesso da un eccesso di unguento o grasso presente sullo

strato a contatto.

• In base al livello di essudato, è possibile posizionare una medicazione secondaria assorbente

sulla medicazione (vedere foto 5).

• Fissare la medicazione in posizione in modo adeguato all’indicazione.

• È ovviamente necessario lavorare secondo una procedura sterile.

Cambiare la medicazione
Le medicazioni Actisorb Plus 25 e Actisorb Silver 220, nonché la medicazione secondaria assorbente, 
devono essere cambiate secondo necessità, a seconda del livello di essudato. Può essere necessario 
cambiare la medicazione Actisorb Plus 25 o Actisorb Silver 220 ogni 24 ore* (vedere foto 6).
*L’attività antimicrobica della medicazione è stata dimostrata in vitro (riduzione logaritmica)
per 24 ore.

Durata del prodotto / smaltimento:
Per la durata del prodotto, fare riferimento alla data di scadenza riportata su ciascuna confezione. 
Non usare il prodotto se è scaduto o se la data di scadenza è assente o illeggibile.
Smaltire il prodotto in base ai protocolli della struttura.

Informazioni cliente / Informazioni utente:
Le medicazioni sterili sono confezionate singolarmente e vengono fornite in scatole. La sterilità 
del prodotto è garantita, purché la singola confezione non sia danneggiata.
Segnalare eventuali incidenti seri in relazione al dispositivo 3M all’ente competente locale (UE) 
oppure all’ente normativo locale.
Per maggiori informazioni, contattare il rappresentante 3M della propria area oppure selezionare 
il proprio Paese sul sito 3M.com.

EDescripción del producto:
Los productos son apósitos que se componen de carbono activado puro impregnado con plata 
(25 μg/cm² para el apósito Actisorb Plus 25, o 33 μg/cm² para el apósito Actisorb Silver 220). 
Los apósitos crean un entorno favorable para una cicatrización eficaz mediante la unión e 
inmovilización de microorganismos que contaminan e infectan las heridas. La impregnación 
de plata repele los microorganismos de la herida en el apósito, lo que reduce la colonización 
bacteriana de la herida e inhibe la infección.

Uso previsto:
Manejo de heridas crónicas incluidos carcinomas fungiformes, heridas quirúrgicas y traumáticas 
donde tiene lugar el hedor, la infección y la contaminación bacteriana.

Indicaciones:
Los apósitos proporcionan una barrera eficaz ante la penetración bacteriana y para adsorber 
hedores desagradables que resulten de las heridas; las propiedades de unión de los apósitos 
atrapan a las bacterias, las toxinas bacterianas y los hedores.
Los apósitos pueden ayudar a reducir la infección en heridas parciales o de espesor total, 
que incluyen:

• úlceras por presión;

• úlceras venosas;

• úlceras diabéticas;

• sitios donantes;

• heridas quirúrgicas.
Los apósitos son apropiados para utilizarse con vendajes de compresión.

Usuario previsto/Grupo objetivo de pacientes:
Destinado a profesionales médicos o para su uso bajo la supervisión de un profesional médico.
El grupo de pacientes objetivo son todos pacientes con los tipos de heridas indicados en los que 
se produce olor de herida, a menos que el estado del paciente limite el uso del producto.

Beneficios clínicos/resumen de seguridad y rendimiento clínico:
 Absorción de mal olor de heridas y reducción de carga biológica en el apósito.
Se puede encontrar un resumen de seguridad y rendimiento clínico en 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, búsqueda de UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR básico 
para 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 y UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ básico para 
3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Las instrucciones de uso y el resumen de seguridad y rendimiento clínico también están 
disponibles en: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Contraindicaciones:
Los apósitos no deben utilizarse en quemaduras de tercer grado.

Composición:
Los apósitos se componen de una cubierta sellada mediante calor hecha de nailon unido hilado, 
que cierra una única pieza plana de tela de carbono activada pura (carbón) impregnada con 
25 ± 5 μg/cm2 de plata (apósito Actisorb Plus 25) o 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 de plata (apósito Actisorb 
Silver 220).

Advertencias/Precauciones:
• Los médicos/profesionales de la salud deberían tener presente el hecho de que hay datos muy 

limitados acerca del uso prolongado y repetido de apósitos con plata, en particular en niños y 

neonatos.

• Los apósitos no deben utilizarse en pacientes sensibles a la plata.

• Para uso externo exclusivamente.

• Los apósitos no se deben cortar, de lo contrario las partículas de carbón activado pueden 

introducirse en la herida y causar decoloración.

• El rendimiento del apósito puede ser mermado por el uso excesivo de ungüentos de petróleo.

• No reutilizar. La reutilización puede afectar la integridad del producto, dando lugar a un 

fallo del apósito o al riesgo de contaminación de la herida, infección o infección cruzada 

del paciente, lo que puede llevar a que el paciente se lesione o enferme.

Indicaciones de uso:

Preparación del lugar de la herida
El tejido necrótico seco primero debe eliminarse mediante desbridamiento autolítico o enzimático 
quirúrgico (ver Foto 1).

Aplicación
• Antes de aplicarse, se pueden impregnar los apósitos con una solución salina o agua estéril.

• Las propiedades adsorbentes de los apósitos se aprovechan al máximo cuando los apósitos 

entran en contacto directo con la herida (ver Foto 2).

• Cualquiera de los dos lados de los apósitos se puede colocar sobre el lugar de la herida.

• Los apósitos pueden introducirse fácilmente en heridas profundas (ver Foto 3).

• La superficie exterior de nailon se retira de la mayoría de las heridas sin adherirse ni 

causar daños.

• Si así se requiere, los apósitos se pueden colocar sobre una lámina de contacto de herida 

no adherente (ver Foto 4). En este caso, es importante asegurarse de que el mecanismo de 

acción de los apósitos no se vea mermado por el exceso de ungüento o grasa de la lámina 

de contacto.

• Dependiendo de la cantidad de exudado, se puede colocar un apósito secundario absorbente 

sobre los apósitos (ver Foto 5).

• Fije el apósito en su sitio de forma adecuada según las indicaciones.

• Naturalmente, funciona de manera acorde a un procedimiento estéril.

Cambio del apósito
Los apósitos Actisorb Plus 25 y Actisorb Silver 220, así como el apósito absorbente secundario, 
se deben cambiar según sea necesario, dependiendo del nivel de exudado. Puede ser necesario 
cambiar el apósito Actisorb Plus 25 o el apósito Actisorb Silver 220 cada 24 horas*, (ver foto 6).
*La actividad antimicrobiana en el apósito se ha demostrado in vitro (reducción de log.) 
durante 24 horas.

Vida útil/eliminación:
Para obtener información sobre la vida útil, consulte la fecha de caducidad impresa en cada caja. 
No utilice el producto si caducó o si falta la fecha de caducidad o esta es ilegible.
Deseche el producto según los protocolos del centro.

Información del cliente/usuario:
Se presenta en cajas de apósitos estériles con envoltorios individuales. La esterilidad del producto 
está garantizada siempre que el envase individual no esté dañado.
Informe a 3M y a la autoridad competente local (UE) o a la entidad reguladora local de un 
incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con el dispositivo.
Si desea obtener más información, póngase en contacto con el representante local de 3M 
o directamente con nosotros a través de 3M.com y seleccione su país.

FProductbeschrijving
De producten zijn wondverbanden die bestaan uit pure geactiveerde kool, geïmpregneerd 
met zilver (25 μg/cm² voor Actisorb Plus 25-wondverband, of 33 μg/cm² voor Actisorb zilver 
220-wondverband). De wondverbanden creëren een gunstige omgeving voor effectieve 
wondgenezing door het binden en immobiliseren van micro-organismen die wonden besmetten 
en infecteren. De zilverimpregnatie in het wondverband bestrijdt micro-organismen. Dit vermindert
bacteriële kolonisatie van de wond en belemmert infectie.

Beoogd doeleinde:
Voor de verzorging van alle chronische wonden, inclusief paddenstoelvormige carcinomen, 
traumatische en chirurgische wonden waar bacteriële contaminatie, infectie of stank optreedt.

Indicaties:
De wondverbanden vormen een effectieve barrière tegen bacteriële penetratie en adsorberen 
onaangename geuren die door wonden worden afgegeven. De bindende eigenschappen van het 
verband houden bacteriën, bacteriële gifstoffen en geur vast.
De wondverbanden kunnen infectie in halfdiepe en diepe wonden helpen verminderen, waaronder:

• drukulcera

• veneuze ulcera

• diabetische ulcera

• donorplaatsen

• chirurgische wonden
De wondverbanden zijn geschikt voor gebruik onder compressieverband.

Beoogde gebruiker/patiëntendoelgroep:
Voor gebruik door medische professionals of onder begeleiding van een medische professional.
De doelgroep van patiënten bestaat uit patiënten met de geïndiceerde wondtypes waar wondgeur 
optreedt, tenzij gebruik van het product wordt beperkt door de toestand van de patiënt.

Klinisch voordeel/samenvatting van de klinische en veiligheidsprestatie:
 Absorptie van wondgeur en vermindering van de bioburden in het wondverband.
Een samenvatting van de klinische en veiligheidsprestatie is te vinden op: 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, zoek op Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR 
voor 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 en Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ 
voor 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
De gebruiksaanwijzing en de samenvatting van de klinische en veiligheidsprestaties zijn ook 
beschikbaar op: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Contra-indicaties:
De wondverbanden mogen niet voor derdegraadsbrandwonden worden gebruikt.

Samenstelling:
De wondverbanden bestaan uit een thermisch afgedichte hoes van gesponnen verlijmd 
nylon rondom een enkel vlak stuk stof van puur geactiveerde kool, geïmpregneerd met ofwel 
25 ± 5 μg/cm2 zilver (Actisorb Plus 25-wondverband) of 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 zilver (Actisorb zilver 
220-wondverband).

Waarschuwingen/voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Artsen/zorgverleners dienen zich bewust te zijn van het feit dat er maar zeer beperkte informatie 

beschikbaar is over het langdurige en herhaalde gebruik van wondverbanden die zilver bevatten,

met name bij kinderen en zuigelingen.

• De wondverbanden mogen niet worden gebruikt bij patiënten met een bekende gevoeligheid

voor zilver.

• Uitsluitend voor uitwendig gebruik.

• De verbanden mogen niet in stukken worden gesneden, anders kunnen deeltjes geactiveerde

kool in de wond komen en verkleuring veroorzaken.

• De prestatie van het wondverband kan worden belemmerd door overmatig gebruik van zalven op

petrolatumbasis.

• Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik kan de integriteit van het product aantasten, leiden tot falen van

het hulpmiddel of het risico van wondbesmetting, infectie van de patiënt of kruisbesmetting,

wat letsel of ziekte van de patiënt tot gevolg kan hebben.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:

Voorbereiding van het wondgebied
Eerst moet droog, necrotisch weefsel worden verwijderd door chirurgische, enzymatische of 
autolytische wondreiniging (zie foto 1).

Aanbrengen
• Voorafgaand aan het aanbrengen kan het verband worden geïmpregneerd met een zoutoplossing

of steriel water.

• De adsorberende eigenschappen van het verband worden het meest benut wanneer het verband

direct contact maakt met de wond (zie foto 2).

• Elke kant van het verband kan boven op het wondgebied worden geplaatst.

• Het verband kan gemakkelijk in diepe wonden worden geplaatst (zie foto 3).

• De nylon buitenkant zorgt dat het verband van de meeste wonden verwijderd kan worden zonder

hechting of trauma.

• Indien nodig kan het verband boven op een niet-klevende wondcontactlaag worden geplaatst 

(zie foto 4). In dit geval is het belangrijk om ervoor te zorgen dat het werkingsmechanisme van

het verband niet wordt aangetast door overtollig(e) zalf of vet van de contactlaag.

• Afhankelijk van de mate van wondvocht kan een absorberend, secundair verband boven op het

wondverband worden geplaatst (zie foto 5).

• Bevestig het wondverband op zijn plaats op een manier die geschikt is voor de indicatie.

• Volg uiteraard steriele procedures.

Verbandwissel
Zowel Actisorb Plus 25-wondverband en het Actisorb zilver 220-wondverband als het secundaire 
absorberende verband moet zo vaak als nodig worden verwisseld, afhankelijk van de mate 
van wondvocht. Het kan nodig zijn om het Actisorb Plus 25-wondverband of het Actisorb 
zilver 220-wondverband om de 24 uur* te verwisselen (zie foto 6).
*Antimicrobiële activiteit in het wondverband is in vitro aangetoond (logreductie) gedurende 24 uur.

Houdbaarheid/afvalverwerking:
Voor de houdbaarheid raadpleegt u de op elke doos vermelde vervaldatum. Het product mag niet 
worden gebruikt als de houdbaarheidsdatum ontbreekt of onleesbaar is.
Voer de producten af volgens het protocol van de instelling.

Informatie voor de klant/informatie voor de gebruiker:
Geleverd in dozen met afzonderlijk verpakte steriele verbanden. De steriliteit van het product wordt 
gegarandeerd tenzij het afzonderlijke zakje beschadigd is.
We verzoeken u ernstige incidenten met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel te melden bij 3M en de lokale 
bevoegde autoriteit (EU) of lokale regelgevende instantie.
Neem voor meer informatie contact op met uw lokale 3M-vertegenwoordiger of kies op 3M.com 
uw land om contact met ons op te nemen.

GProduktbeskrivning:
Produkterna är förband bestående av rent aktivt kol impregnerat med silver (25 μg/cm² 
för Actisorb Plus 25-förband, eller 33 μg/cm² för Actisorb Silver 220-förband). Förbanden 
skapar en gynnsam miljö för effektiv sårläkning genom att binda och immobilisera 
mikroorganismer som kontaminerar och infekterar sår. Silverimpregneringen bekämpar 
sårmikroorganismer i förbandet, vilket minskar bakteriekoloniseringen av såret och 
hämmar infektion.

Avsedd användning:
Hantering av alla kroniska sår inklusive fungerande karcinom, traumatiska och 
operationssår där bakteriell kontaminering, infektion eller lukt uppstår.

Indikationer:
Förbanden utgör en effektiv barriär mot bakteriell penetration och för att adsorbera 
kränkande lukt från sår. Förbandens bindningsegenskaper fångar upp bakterier, bakteriella 
gifter och lukt.
Förbanden kan hjälpa till att minska infektion i sår med partiell och full tjocklek, inklusive:

• trycksår

• venösa sår

• sår hos diabetiker

• givarställen

• operationssår
Förbanden är lämpliga för användning under kompressionsförband.

Avsedd användare/patientmålgrupp:
För användning av sjukvårdspersonal eller under ledning av sjukvårdspersonal.
Patientmålgrupp är alla patienter med de angivna sårtyperna där sårlukt förekommer 
om inte patientens tillstånd begränsar användningen av produkten.

Kliniska fördelar/sammanfattning av säkerhet och klinisk prestanda:
 Absorption av illaluktande sår och minskning av biobelastningen i förbandet.
En sammanfattning av säkerhet och klinisk prestanda finns på ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, 
sök på Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR för 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 och 
Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ för 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Bruksanvisning och sammanfattningen av säkerhet och klinisk prestanda finns också 
tillgängliga på: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Kontraindikationer:
Förbanden ska inte användas vid tredjegradsbrännskador.

Sammansättning:
Förbanden är sammansatta av ett värmeförseglat hölje tillverkat av spunnen bondad nylon, 
som omsluter en enda platt bit av rent aktivt kolduk (träkol) impregnerat med antingen 
25 ± 5 μg/cm2 silver (Actisorb Plus 25-förband) eller 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 silver (Actisorb Silver 
220-förband).

Varningar/säkerhetsåtgärder:
• Som läkare/sjukvårdspersonal måste du vara medveten om att det finns mycket 

begränsade data avseende långvarig och upprepad användning av förband som 

innehåller silver, särskilt på barn och nyfödda.

• Förbanden får inte användas på patienter med känd känslighet för silver.

• Endast för extern användning.

• Förbanden får inte klippas eftersom partiklar av aktivt kol kan hamna i såret och 

orsaka missfärgning.

• Förbandets prestanda kan försämras av överdriven användning av petrolatumbaserade 

salvor.

• Får ej återanvändas. Återanvändning kan resultera i äventyrande av produktens 

integritet, leda till fel på anordningen eller skapa risk för sårkontaminering, infektion 

hos patienten eller korsinfektion, vilket kan leda till skada eller sjukdom hos patienten.

Bruksanvisning:

Förberedelse av sårområdet
Torr, nekrotisk vävnad måste först avlägsnas genom kirurgisk, enzymatisk eller autolytisk 
debridering (se foto 1).

Applicering
• Före appliceringen kan förbanden impregneras med saltlösning eller sterilt vatten.

• Förbandens absorberande egenskaper utnyttjas bäst när förbanden är i direkt kontakt 

med såret (se foto 2).

• Båda sidorna av förbanden kan placeras bredvid sårområdet.

• Förbanden kan enkelt packas i djupa sår (se foto 3).

• Den yttre nylonytan möjliggör borttagning från de flesta sår utan vidhäftning 

eller trauma.

• Vid behov kan förbanden placeras ovanpå ett icke vidhäftande lager i kontakt med 

såret (se foto 4). I detta fall är det viktigt att säkerställa att verkningsmekanismen hos 

förbanden inte försämras av överskott av salva eller fett i kontaktskiktet.

• Beroende på graden av exsudat kan ett absorberande sekundärt förband placeras 

ovanpå förbanden (se foto 5).

• Fäst förbandet på ett sätt som är lämpligt för användningen.

• Du ska naturligtvis arbeta enligt en steril procedur.

Byte av förband
Actisorb Plus 25-förband och Actisorb Silver 220-förband samt det sekundära 
absorberande förbandet ska bytas vid behov, beroende på mängden exsudat. Det kan 
vara nödvändigt att byta Actisorb Plus 25-förband eller Actisorb Silver 220-förband 
var 24:e timme* (se bild 6).
*Antimikrobiell aktivitet i förbandet har visats in vitro (logreduktion) under 24 timmar.

Hållbarhetstid/kassering:
För uppgift om hållbarhetstid, se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning. 
Använd inte produkterna om den har gått ut eller om utgångsdatum saknas eller 
är oläsligt.
Kassera produkterna enligt sjukhusprotokollet.

Kundinformation/användarinformation:
Levereras i kartonger med separat förpackade sterila förband. Produktens sterilitet 
garanteras, såvida inte den enskilda förpackningen är skadad.
Rapportera allvarliga incidenter som inträffar under anordningens användning till 3M och 
till den lokala behöriga myndigheten (EU) eller till den lokala reglerande myndigheten.
För mer information, kontakta din lokala 3M-representant eller kontakta oss på 3M.com 
och välj ditt land.

HProduktbeskrivelse:
Produkterne er forbindinger bestående af rent aktivt kul imprægneret med sølv (25 μg/cm² 
for Actisorb Plus 25-forbinding eller 33 μg/cm² for Actisorb Silver 220-forbinding). 
Forbindingerne skaber et ønskværdigt miljø for effektiv sårheling ved at binde og 
immobilisere mikroorganismer, som kontaminerer og inficerer sår. Sølvimprægneringen 
bekæmper mikroorganismer i forbindingen, hvilket reducerer den bakterielle kolonisering 
af såret og hæmmer infektionen.

Tilsigtet anvendelse:
Håndtering af alle kroniske sår, inklusive svampekarcinomer, traumatiske og kirurgiske sår, 
hvor bakteriel kontaminering, infektion eller lugt forekommer.

Indikationer:
Forbindingerne udgør en effektiv barriere mod bakterier og bidrager til at absorbere 
ubehagelig lugt fra sårene; de bindende egenskaber i forbindingerne indfanger bakterier, 
bakterielle toksiner og lugt.
Forbindingerne kan hjælpe med at reducere infektion i sår af delvis og fuld tykkelse; 
herunder:
• tryksår
• venøse sår
• diabetiske sår
• donorsteder
• kirurgiske sår
Forbindingerne er egnede til brug under kompressionsbandage.

Tiltænkte brugere/patientmålgruppe:
Til brug af læger eller under vejledning af læger.
 Patientmålgruppen er alle patienter med de angivne sårtyper, hvor sårlugt forekommer, 
med mindre patientens tilstand begrænser brugen af produktet.

Klinisk fordel/Resumé af klinisk ydeevne og sikkerhed:
 Absorbering af sårlugt og reducering af biobyrden i forbindingen.
Et resumé af sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne findes på ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, 
søg på Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR for 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 
og Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ for 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Brugsanvisningen og oversigten over sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne findes også på: 
https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Kontraindikationer:
Forbindelserne bør ikke bruges på tredjegradsforbrændinger.

Sammensætning:
Forbindingerne er sammensat af en vareforseglet konvolut lavet af spundet nylon med 
et enkelt fladt stykke rent aktiv kulstofklud imprægneret med enten 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 sølv 
(Actisorb Plus 25-forbinding) eller 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 sølv (Actisorb Silver 220-forbinding).

Advarsler/Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger:
• Klinikere/sundhedspersonale skal være opmærksomme på, at der findes meget 

begrænsede data om langvarig og gentagen brug af forbindinger, der indeholder sølv, 
især hos børn og nyfødte.

• Forbindingerne bør ikke bruges på patienter med overfølsomhed over for sølv.
• Kun til udvendig brug.
• Der må ikke klippes i forbindingen. Ellers kan partikler af aktivt kul ende i såret 

og forårsage misfarvning.
• Forbindingens præstation kan blive svækket af overdreven brug af petrolatumbaserede 

salver.
• Må ikke genbruges. Genanvendelse kan resultere i, at produktets integritet 

kompromitteres, kan føre til fejl i produktet eller skabe en risiko for kontaminering 
af såret, patientinfektion eller krydsinfektion, der kan føre til skade eller sygdom 
hos patienten.

Brugsanvisning:

Forberedelse af sårstedet
Tør, nekrotisk væv skal først fjernes ved kirurgisk, enzymatisk eller autolytisk debridering 
(se foto 1).

Anvendelse
• Forud for applikationen; forbindinger kan imprægneres med saltvandsopløsning 

eller sterilt vand.
• Forbindingernes absorberende egenskaber er mest effektive, når forbindingerne 

er i direkte kontakt med såret (se foto 2).
• Begge sider af forbindingerne kan anbringes ved siden af sårstedet.
• Det er nemt at anbringe forbindingerne i dybe sår (se foto 3).
• Den udvendige nylonoverflade gør det nemt at fjerne forbindingen fra de fleste sår 

uden, at den klæber fast eller forårsager traume.
• Efter behov kan forbindingerne anbringes over et ikke-klæbende sårs kontaktlag 

(se foto 4). I så fald er det vigtigt at sikre at forbindingernes virkningsmekanisme ikke 
påvirkes af overskydende salve eller fedt på  kontaktlaget.

• Afhængigt af eksudatniveauet kan der anbringes en sekundær absorberende forbinding 
oven på forbindingerne (se foto 5).

• Fastgør forbindingen i henhold til indikationen.
• Følg altid en steril procedure.

Skift af forbinding
Actisorb Plus 25-forbinding og Actisorb Silver 220-forbinding samt den sekundære 
absorberende forbinding skal skiftes efter behov, afhængigt af eksudatniveauet. 
Det kan det være nødvendigt at skifte Actisorb Plus 25-forbindingen eller 
Actisorb Silver 220-forbinding for hver 24 timer* (se foto 6).
*Antimikrobiel aktivitet i forbindingen er blevet påvist in vitro (registrér reduktion) 
i 24 timer.

Holdbarhed/bortskaffelse:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen, der er anført på hver æske. Må ikke 
anvendes, hvis udløbsdatoen er overskredet, eller hvis udløbsdatoen mangler eller 
er ulæselig.
Produktet skal bortskaffes i henhold til stedets protokoller.

Oplysninger til kunden/oplysninger til brugeren:
Leveres i æsker med enkeltpakkede sterile forbindinger. Produktets sterilitet garanteres, 
medmindre den enkelte pose er beskadiget.
Alvorlige hændelser, der opstår i forbindelse med enheden, skal indberettes til 3M og den 
lokale kompetente myndighed (EU) eller den lokale lovgivende myndighed.
Du kan få yderligere oplysninger ved at kontakte din lokale 3M-repræsentant eller 
kontakte os på 3M.com ved at vælge dit land.

IProduktbeskrivelse:
Produktene er forbindinger sammensatt av rent aktivert karbon impregnert med 
sølv (25 μg/cm² for Actisorb Plus 25-forbinding, eller 33 μg/cm² for Actisorb Silver 
220-forbinding). Forbindingene skaper et gunstig miljø for effektiv sårheling ved å binde 

og immobilisere mikroorganismer som kontaminerer og infiserer sår. Sølvimpregneringen 
bekjemper sårmikroorganismer i forbindingen, noe som reduserer bakteriell kolonisering 
av såret og hemmer infeksjon.

Tiltenkt formål:
Behandling av alle kroniske sår, inkludert soppkarsinomer, traumatiske og kirurgiske 
sår der bakteriell kontaminering, infeksjon eller lukt forekommer.

Indikasjoner:
Forbindingene gir en effektiv barriere mot inntrenging av bakterier og for å adsorbere 
støtende lukt fra sår. Bindeegenskapene til forbindingene fanger bakterier, bakterielle 
toksiner og lukt.
Forbindingene kan bidra til å redusere infeksjon i sår med delvis og full tykkelse, inkludert:

• trykksår

• venøse sår

• diabetiske sår

• donorsteder

• kirurgiske sår
Forbindingene er egnet for bruk under kompresjonsforbindinger.

Tiltenkt bruker / Pasientmålgruppe:
Til bruk av helsepersonell eller med veiledning av helsepersonell.
Pasientmålgruppen er alle pasienter med de angitte sårtypene der sårlukt forekommer 
med mindre pasientens tilstand begrenser bruken av produktet.

Klinisk nytte/sammendrag av sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse:
 Absorpsjon av sårlukt og reduksjon av biobelastning i forbindingen.
Et sammendrag av sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse finnes på ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, 
søk på Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR for 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 
og Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ for 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Bruksanvisningen og sammendraget av sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse er også tilgjengelige 
på: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Kontraindikasjoner:
Forbindingene skal ikke brukes på tredjegrads forbrenninger.

Sammensetning:
Forbindingene er sammensatt av en varmeforseglet konvolutt laget av spunnet bundet 
nylon, som omslutter et enkelt flatt stykke ren aktivert karbonduk (kull) impregnert 
med enten 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 sølv (Actisorb Plus 25-forbinding) eller 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 sølv 
(Actisorb Silver 220-forbinding).

Advarsler / forholdsregler:
• Leger/helsepersonell bør være oppmerksomme på at det er svært begrensede data 

om langvarig og gjentatt bruk av sølvholdige forbindinger, særlig hos barn og nyfødte.

• Forbindingene skal ikke brukes på pasienter med kjent følsomhet overfor sølv.

• Kun til utvortes bruk.

• Forbindingene bør ikke kuttes, ellers kan partikler av aktivert kull komme inn i såret 

og forårsake misfarging.

• Forbindingens ytelse kan bli svekket ved overdreven bruk av petrolatumbaserte salver.

• Kun til engangsbruk. Gjenbruk kan føre til kompromittering av produktets integritet og 

føre til utstyrssvikt, eller det kan skape risiko for sårkontaminasjon, pasientinfeksjon 

eller kryssinfeksjon som kan føre til personskade eller sykdom hos pasienten.

Bruksanvisning:

Klargjøring av sårstedet
Tørt, nekrotisk vev må først fjernes ved kirurgisk, enzymatisk eller autolytisk debridement 
(se bilde 1).

Applikering
• Før applikering kan forbindingene impregneres med saltoppløsning eller sterilt vann.

• Forbindingens absorberende egenskaper utnyttes best når forbindingene kommer 

i direkte kontakt med såret (se bilde 2).

• Hver side av forbindingene kan plasseres ved siden av sårstedet.

• Forbindingene kan lett pakkes inn i dype sår (se bilde 3).

• Den ytre nylonoverflaten muliggjør fjerning fra de fleste sår uten vedheft eller traume.

• Om nødvendig kan forbindingene plasseres på toppen av et ikke-klebende 

sårkontaktlag (se bilde 4). I dette tilfellet er det viktig å sikre at virkningsmekanismen 

til forbindingene ikke blir svekket av overflødig salve eller fett i kontaktlaget.

• Avhengig av eksudatnivået, kan en absorberende, sekundær forbinding plasseres 

på toppen av forbindingene (se bilde 5).

• Fest forbindingen på en måte som er passende for indikasjonen.

• Følg sterile prosedyrer.

Skifte av forbinding
Actisorb Plus 25 forbinding og Actisorb Silver 220 forbinding, så vel som en sekundær, 
absorberende forbinding, skal skiftes ut ved behov, avhengig av mengden sårvæske. 
Det kan være nødvendig å bytte Actisorb Plus 25 forbindingen eller Actisorb Silver 220 
forbindingen hver 24. time* (se bilde 6).
*Antimikrobiell aktivitet i forbindingen har blitt påvist in vitro (loggreduksjon) i 24 timer.

Holdbarhet/avfallshåndtering:
For holdbarhet, se utløpsdato som er trykket på hver pakke. Må ikke brukes hvis den 
er utløpt eller hvis utløpsdatoen mangler eller er uleselig.
Avhend produktet i henhold til institusjonens prosedyre.

Kundeinformasjon/brukerinformasjon:
Leveres i esker med individuelt pakkede sterile forbindinger. Det garanteres at produktet 
er sterilt såfremt den enkelte posen ikke er skadet.
Rapporter en alvorlig hendelse som opptrer i forbindelse med enheten, til 3M og 
de ansvarlige lokale myndigheter (EU) eller lokale reguleringsmyndigheter.
For mer informasjon, ta kontakt med din lokale 3M-representant eller kontakt oss 
på 3M.com og velg landet ditt.

JTuotteen kuvaus:
Tuotteet ovat sidoksia, jotka koostuvat hopealla kyllästetystä puhtaasta aktiivihiilestä 
(25 μg/cm² Actisorb Plus 25 -sidos, tai 33 μg/cm² Actisorb Silver 220 -sidos). Sidokset 
luovat suotuisan ympäristön tehokkaalle haavan paranemiselle sitomalla ja estämällä 
haavoja saastuttavia ja infektoivia mikrobeja. Hopeakylläste torjuu siteessä haavan 
mikrobeja, mikä vähentää haavan bakteeripesäkkeiden kasvua ja ehkäisee tulehdusta.

Käyttötarkoitus:
Kroonisten haavojen hoito, mukaan lukien sieni-infektiot sekä tulehtuvat tai haisevat 
traumaattiset ja kirurgiset haavat.

Käyttöaiheet:
Sidokset estävät tehokkaasti bakteerien tunkeutumista ja haavoista tulevaa 
epämielyttävää hajua; sidoksen sitomisominaisuudet sitovat bakteereja, bakteeritoksiineja 
ja hajua.
Sidokset voivat vähentää tulehdusta toisen ja kolmannen asteen haavoissa, mukaan 
lukien:

• painehaavat

• laskimohaavat

• diabeettiset haavat

• ihonottokohdat

• leikkaushaavat
Sidokset soveltuvat käytettäviksi kompressiosidoksen alla.

Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttäjä/kohdepotilasryhmä:
Tarkoitettu terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön tai käyttöön terveydenhoidon 
ammattilaisten valvonnassa.
 Kohdepotilasryhmänä ovat kaikki potilaat, joilla on käyttöaiheen mukainen haiseva 
haavatyyppi, ellei potilaan tila rajoita käyttöä.

Kliininen hyöty / tiivistelmä turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä:
 Haavan pahan hajun sitominen ja alkukontaminaation vähentäminen sidoksessa.
Tiivistelmä turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä on luettavissa 
sivustolta ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. Haku: yksilöllisellä UDI-DI-tunnisteella 
06082232761010000000041CR 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 ja yksilöllisellä 
UDI-DI-tunnisteella 06082232761010000000045CZ 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Käyttöohjeet ja tiivisetelmä turvallisuustiedoista ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä ovat 
saatavilla myös osoitteessa: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Vasta-aiheet:
Sidoksia ei tule käyttää kolmannen asteen palovammoihin.

Materiaali:
Sidokset koostuvat kehrätystä nailonista valmistetusta kuumasaumatusta taskusta 
sisältäen litteän aktiivihiilikankaan (lääkehiili), joka on kyllästetty hopealla joko 
25 ± 5 μg/cm2 (Actisorb Plus 25 -sidos) tai 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 (Actisorb Silver 220 -sidos).

Varoitukset/varotoimenpiteet:
• Lääkärien tulee huomioida, että hopeaa sisältävien sidoksien pitkäaikaisesta ja 

toistuvasta käytöstä etenkin lapsilla ja vastasyntyneillä on tarjolla erittäin rajallinen 

määrä tutkimustietoa.

• Sidoksia ei saa käyttää potilailla, joilla on tunnettu yliherkkyys hopealle.

• Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön.

• Älä leikkaa sidoksia, muutoin aktiivihiilihiukkaset voivat joutua haavaan ja aiheuttaa 

värimuutoksia.

• Sidoksen suorituskyky saattaa heikentyä vaseliiinipohjaisten voiteiden liiallisen käytön 

seurauksena.

• Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö voi johtaa siihen, ettei tuote ole enää ehjä, 

johtaa tuotteen vioittumiseen tai aiheuttaa haavan kontaminaation, potilasinfektion 

tai ristikkäistartunnan riskin ja johtaa potilasvahinkoon tai potilaan sairastumiseen.

Käyttöohjeet:

Haavakohdan valmistelu
Poista ensin kuiva, nekroottinen kudos kirurgisella, entsymaattisella tai autolyyttisellä 
puhdistuksella (katso kuva 1).

Asettaminen
• Voit kyllästää-sidokset suolaliuoksella tai steriilillä vedellä ennen asettamista.

• Hyödynnät parhaiten sidosten adsorptio-ominaisuudet, kun sidokset ovat suorassa 

kosketuksessa haavan kanssa (katso kuva 2).

• Voit asettaa haavakohdalle sidosten kumman tahansa puolen.

• Voit asettaa sidokset helposti syviin haavoihin (katso kuva 3).

• Nailonpinnan ansiosta voit poistaa sidoksen useimmista haavoista ilman että se tarttuu 

tai aiheuttaa vaurioita.

• Tarvittaessa voit asettaa sidokset tarttumattoman haavakontaktimateriaalin päälle 

(katso kuva 4). Varmista tällöin, että sidoksen vaikutusmekanismi ei heikenny 

kontaktimateriaalin sisältämän liiallisen voiteen tai rasvan vuoksi.

• Voit asettaa sidoksen päälle toissijaisen, imukykyisen sidoksen haavaeritteen määrästä 

riippuen (katso kuva 5).

• Kiinnitä sidos paikalleen käyttöaiheen mukaisella tavalla.

• Menettele steriilin menettelyn mukaisesti.

Sidoksen vaihtaminen
Actisorb Plus 25 -sidos ja Actisorb Silver 220 sidos sekä toissijainen imukykyinen sidos 
pitää vaihtaa tarpeen mukaan haavaeritteen määrän perusteella. Actisorb Plus 25 -sidos 
tai Actisorb Silver 220 -sidos voi olla tarpeen vaihtaa 24 tunnin välein* (katso kuva 6).
*Sidoksen antimikrobisen vaikutuksen on osoitettu kestävän 24 tuntia in vitro
-menetelmällä (logaritmisella asteikolla).

Säilytysaika/hävittäminen:
Tuotteen säilyvyys selviää jokaiseen rasiaan painetusta viimeisestä käyttöpäivästä. Älä 
käytä tuotetta, jos se on vanhentunut tai viimeinen käyttöpäivä puuttuu tai on lukukelvoton.
Hävitä tuotteet laitoksen käytäntöjen mukaisesti.

Asiakas-/käyttäjätiedot:
Sidokset ovat steriilejä, ja ne toimitetaan rasioissa yksittäispakattuina. Tuote on steriili, 
jos yksittäinen pussi on ehjä ja avaamaton.
Ilmoita laitteen yhteydessä ilmenneestä vakavasta vaaratilanteesta 3M:lle ja paikalliselle 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle (EU) tai paikalliselle sääntelyviranomaiselle.
Jos tarvitset lisätietoja, ota yhteys paikalliseen 3M-edustajaan tai vieraile sivustolla 
3M.com ja valitse oma maasi.

KDescrição do produto:
Os produtos tratam-se de pensos compostos por carvão ativado puro impregnado com prata 
(25 μg/cm² para o Penso Actisorb Plus 25 ou 33 μg/cm² para o penso Actisorb Silver 220). Os pensos 
proporcionam um ambiente favorável para uma ótima cicatrização das feridas, adsorvendo 
e eliminando os microrganismos que as contaminam e infetam. A impregnação de prata combate 
os microrganismos da ferida no penso, o que reduz a colonização bacterial da ferida e inibe infeções.

Objetivo previsto:
Gestão de todas as feridas crónicas incluindo carcinomas ulcerados, feridas traumáticas e cirúrgicas 
que tenham contaminação bacteriana, infeção ou odor.

Indicações:
Os pensos proporcionam uma barreira eficaz contra a penetração bacteriana e para a adsorção 
de odores perturbantes provenientes das feridas. As propriedades de adsorção do penso retêm 
bactérias, toxinas bacterianas e odores.
Os pensos podem ajudar a reduzir infeções em feridas superficiais e profundas, incluindo:

• úlceras de pressão

• úlceras venosas

• úlceras diabéticas

• zonas dadoras

• feridas cirúrgicas
Os pensos são adequados para utilização sob ligaduras compressivas.

Utilizador previsto/Grupo de pacientes alvo:
Para utilização por profissionais médicos ou sob as orientações de um profissional médico.
O grupo de pacientes alvo são todos os pacientes com os tipos de feridas indicados que tenham 
odor, a não ser que a condição do paciente limite a utilização do produto.

Benefício clínico/Resumo da segurança e desempenho clínico:
 Absorção do mau odor da ferida e redução da carga microbiana no penso.
Um resumo da segurança e desempenho clínico encontra-se disponível em 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, pesquise em Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR 
por 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 e em Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ 
por 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
As instruções de utilização e o resumo da segurança e do desempenho clínico também se 
encontram disponíveis em: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Contraindicações:
Os pensos não devem ser utilizados em queimaduras de terceiro grau.

Composição:
Os pensos são compostos por um envelope selado a quente feito de nylon não tecido, que contém 
uma única peça plana de tecido de carvão ativado puro impregnado com 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 de prata 
(Penso Actisorb Plus 25) ou 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 de prata (Penso Actisorb Silver 220).

Avisos/Precauções:
• Os Médicos/Profissionais de Cuidados de Saúde devem estar cientes de que existem 

dados muito limitados sobre a utilização prolongada e repetida de pensos contendo prata, 

especialmente em crianças e neonatos.

• Os pensos não devem ser utilizados em pacientes com sensibilidade conhecida à prata.

• Apenas para uso externo.

• Os pensos não devem ser cortados, caso contrário podem entrar partículas de carvão ativado

na ferida e causar descoloração.

• O desempenho do penso pode ser afetado pela utilização excessiva de pomadas à base

de petrolato.

• Não reutilizar. A reutilização pode comprometer a integridade do produto, originar a falha 

do material ou pode criar um risco de contaminação da ferida, infeção do paciente ou infeção

cruzada, o que pode originar lesões ou doença do paciente.

Indicações de utilização:

Preparação do local da ferida
O tecido necrótico e seco deve ser removido primeiro através de desbridamento cirúrgico, 
enzimático ou autolítico (consultar fotografia 1).

Aplicação
• Os pensos podem ser impregnados com solução salina ou água estéril antes da aplicação.

• As propriedades adsorventes dos pensos são mais bem utilizadas quando estes se encontram

em contacto direto com a ferida, (consultar fotografia 2).

• Pode colocar qualquer um dos lados dos pensos próximo do local da ferida.

• Os pensos podem ser facilmente colocados em feridas profundas, (consultar fotografia 3).

• A superfície de nylon exterior permite a remoção do penso da maioria das feridas sem adesão

ou trauma.

• Se necessário, os pensos podem ser colocados em cima de uma camada de contacto 

com a ferida não aderente, (consultar fotografia 4). Neste caso é importante assegurar que

o mecanismo de ação dos pensos não é afetado por uma quantidade excessiva de pomada

ou gordura da camada de contacto.

• Dependendo do nível de exsudado, pode colocar um penso absorvente secundário em cima

dos pensos, (consultar fotografia 5).

• Fixe o penso na sua devida posição de uma maneira apropriada para a indicação.

• Evidentemente, trabalhe de acordo com um procedimento estéril.

Mudança do penso
O Penso Actisorb Plus 25 e o Penso Actisorb Silver 220, bem como o penso absorvente secundário, 
devem ser mudados conforme necessário, dependendo do nível de exsudado. Inicialmente, poderá 
ser necessário mudar o Penso Actisorb Plus 25 ou o Penso Actisorb Silver 220 a cada 24 horas*, 
(consultar fotografia 6).
*A atividade antimicrobiana no penso foi demonstrada in vitro (redução de log) durante 24 horas.

Prazo de validade/Eliminação:
Para obter informações sobre o prazo de validade, consulte a data de validade impressa em cada 
caixa. Não utilizar se expirada ou se o prazo de validade estiver em falta ou for ilegível.
Elimine os produtos de acordo com os protocolos da instituição.

Informações do cliente/Informações do utilizador:
Fornecido em caixas de pensos estéreis embalados individualmente. A esterilidade do produto 
é garantida a não ser que a bolsa individual esteja danificada.
Denuncie qualquer incidente grave que ocorra relacionado com o dispositivo à 3M e à autoridade 
local competente (EU) ou autoridade regulamentar local.
Contacte o representante local da 3M ou contacte-nos em 3M.com e selecione o seu país para obter 
informações adicionais.

ÒΠεριγραφή προϊόντος:
Τα προϊόντα είναι επιθέματα που αποτελούνται από καθαρό ενεργό άνθρακα εμποτισμένο με άργυρο 
(25 μg/cm² για το Επίθεμα Actisorb Plus 25 ή 33 μg/cm² για το Επίθεμα Actisorb Silver 220). 
Τα επιθέματα δημιουργούν ένα ευνοϊκό περιβάλλον για αποτελεσματική επούλωση των τραυμάτων, 
δεσμεύοντας και ακινητοποιώντας τους μικροοργανισμούς που επιμολύνουν και μολύνουν τα τραύματα. 
Ο εμποτισμένος άργυρος καταπολεμάει τους μικροοργανισμούς των τραυμάτων στο επίθεμα, 
μειώνοντας τις βακτηριακές αποικίες στο τραύμα και αναστέλλοντας τις μολύνσεις.

Προοριζόμενη χρήση:
Διαχείριση όλων των χρόνιων τραυμάτων, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των μυκητιακών καρκινωμάτων, των 
τραυματικών και των χειρουργικών τραυμάτων, όπου παρουσιάζεται βακτηριακή επιμόλυνση, μόλυνση 
ή οσμή.

Ενδείξεις:
Τα επιθέματα παρέχουν έναν αποτελεσματικό φραγμό στη διείσδυση των βακτηρίων και απορροφούν 
τη δυσάρεστη οσμή που προκαλείται από τα τραύματα. Οι δεσμευτικές ιδιότητες των επιθεμάτων 
εγκλωβίζουν τα βακτήρια, τις βακτηριακές τοξίνες και τις οσμές.
Τα επιθέματα μπορούν να βοηθήσουν στη μείωση της μόλυνσης σε τραύματα μερικού και ολικού 
πάχους, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των εξής:
• έλκη πίεσης
• φλεβικά έλκη
• διαβητικά έλκη
• δότριες περιοχές
• χειρουργικά τραύματα
Τα επιθέματα είναι κατάλληλα για χρήση με συμπιεστική περίδεση.

Προοριζόμενοι χρήστες / Ομάδα-στόχος ασθενών:
Για χρήση από ιατρικούς επαγγελματίες ή υπό την επίβλεψη ιατρικού επαγγελματία.
Η ομάδα-στόχου ασθενών αποτελείται από ασθενείς με τους ενδεδειγμένους τύπους τραυμάτων, 
όπου παρουσιάζεται οσμή τραύματος, εκτός εάν η κατάσταση του ασθενούς περιορίζει τη χρήση 
του προϊόντος.

Κλινικό όφελος / Σύνοψη ασφάλειας και κλινικής απόδοσης:
 Απορρόφηση δυσοσμίας τραυμάτων και μείωση βιολογικού φορτίου στο επίθεμα.
Μια σύνοψη της ασφάλειας και της κλινικής απόδοσης παρέχεται στη διεύθυνση 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, αναζήτηση Βασικού UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR 
για 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 και Βασικού UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ 
για 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Οι οδηγίες χρήσης και η σύνοψη ασφάλειας και κλινικής απόδοσης είναι επίσης διαθέσιμα στη 
διεύθυνση https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Αντενδείξεις:
Τα επιθέματα δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε εγκαύματα τρίτου βαθμού.

Σύνθεση:
Τα επιθέματα αποτελούνται από έναν σφραγισμένο με θερμότητα φάκελο από θερμικά συνδεδεμένο 
νάιλον, ο οποίος περιβάλλει ένα επίπεδο τεμάχιο υφάσματος καθαρού ενεργού άνθρακα (κάρβουνο) 
εμποτισμένου είτε με 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 αργύρου (Επίθεμα Actisorb Plus 25) είτε με 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 
αργύρου (Επίθεμα Actisorb Silver 220).

Προειδοποιήσεις/Προφυλάξεις:
• Οι κλινικοί ιατροί/επαγγελματίες υγείας πρέπει να είναι ενήμεροι ότι υπάρχουν πολύ περιορισμένα

δεδομένα σχετικά με την παρατεταμένη και επαναλαμβανόμενη χρήση επιθεμάτων που περιέχουν
άργυρο, ιδίως σε παιδιά και νεογνά.

• Τα επιθέματα δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία στον άργυρο.
• Μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση.
• Τα επιθέματα δεν πρέπει να κοπούν. Αλλιώς σωματίδια ενεργού άνθρακα μπορεί να μπουν στο

τραύμα και να προκαλέσουν αποχρωματισμό.
• Η απόδοση του επιθέματος μπορεί να αλλοιωθεί με την υπερβολική χρήση αλοιφών με βάση

τη βαζελίνη.
• Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει αλλοίωση της 

ακεραιότητας του προϊόντος, αστοχία της συσκευής ή κίνδυνο επιμόλυνσης τραύματος, μόλυνσης
του ασθενούς ή επιμόλυνσης, με πιθανή πρόκληση τραυματισμού ή νόσου στον ασθενή.

Οδηγίες χρήσης:

Προετοιμασία περιοχής τραύματος
Ο ξηρός, νεκρωτικός ιστός θα πρέπει να αφαιρείται πρώτα με χειρουργικό, ενζυμικό ή αυτολυτικό 
καθαρισμό (βλ. φωτογραφία 1).

Εφαρμογή
• Πριν από την εφαρμογή, τα επιθέματα πρέπει να εμποτιστούν με αλατούχο διάλυμα

ή αποστειρωμένο νερό.
• Οι απορροφητικές ιδιότητες των επιθεμάτων χρησιμοποιούνται πλήρως όταν τα επιθέματα

έρχονται σε άμεση επαφή με το τραύμα (βλ. φωτογραφία 2).
• Οποιαδήποτε πλευρά των επιθεμάτων μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί δίπλα από την περιοχή τραύματος.
• Τα επιθέματα μπορούν εύκολα να τοποθετηθούν σε βαθιά τραύματα (βλ. φωτογραφία 3).
• Η εξωτερική επιφάνεια από νάιλον επιτρέπει την αφαίρεση από την πλειονότητα των πληγών 

χωρίς προσκόλληση ή τραύμα.
• Εάν απαιτείται, τα επιθέματα μπορούν να τοποθετηθούν πάνω από ένα μη κολλητικό στρώμα 

επαφής με το τραύμα (βλ. φωτογραφία 4). Σε αυτή την περίπτωση είναι σημαντικό να διασφαλιστεί
ότι ο μηχανισμός δράσης των επιθεμάτων δεν επηρεάζεται από την περίσσεια αλοιφής ή λίπους
του στρώματος επαφής.

• Ανάλογα με το επίπεδο εξίδρωσης, ένα απορροφητικό, δευτερεύον επίθεμα μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί
πάνω από τα επιθέματα (βλ. φωτογραφία 5).

• Στερεώστε το επίθεμα στη θέση του με τρόπο κατάλληλο για την ένδειξη.
• Εργαστείτε εφαρμόζοντας διαδικασία αποστείρωσης.

Αλλαγή επιθέματος
Ο Επίδεσμος Actisorb Plus 25 και ο Επίδεσμος Actisorb Silver 220, καθώς και ο δευτερεύων 
απορροφητικός επίδεσμος, θα πρέπει να αλλάζει όποτε απαιτείται, ανάλογα με το επίπεδο 
εξιδρώματος. Ενδέχεται να απαιτείται η αλλαγή του Επιδέσμου Actisorb Plus 25 ή του Επιδέσμου 
Actisorb Silver 220 κάθε 24 ώρες* (βλ. φωτογραφία 6).
*Η αντιμικροβιακή δράση του επιδέσμου έχει επιδειχθεί in vitro (log μείωση) για 24 ώρες.

Χρόνος ζωής προϊόντος/Απόρριψη:
Για τον χρόνο ζωής προϊόντος, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε κάθε 
συσκευασία. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν έχει λήξει ή η ημερομηνία λήξης απουσιάζει ή είναι 
δυσανάγνωστη.
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τα πρωτόκολλα της εγκατάστασης.

Πληροφορίες πελάτη / Πληροφορίες χρήστη:
Διατίθεται σε κουτιά, ατομικά συσκευασμένων και αποστειρωμένων επιθεμάτων. Η αποστείρωση του 
προϊόντος είναι εγγυημένη, εάν δεν φθαρεί ή ανοιχτεί η μεμονωμένη θήκη συσκευασίας.
Αναφέρετε τυχόν σοβαρό συμβάν σε σχέση με τη συσκευή στην 3M και την τοπική αρμόδια αρχή (ΕΕ) ή 
την τοπική ρυθμιστική αρχή.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της 3M 
ή επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση 3M.com και επιλέξτε τη χώρα σας.

MOpis wyrobu:
Produkty to opatrunki składające się z czystego węgla aktywnego impregnowanego srebrem 
(25 μg/cm² w przypadku opatrunku Actisorb Plus 25 lub 33 μg/cm² w przypadku opatrunku Actisorb 
Silver 220). Opatrunki stwarzają sprzyjające środowisko dla efektywnego gojenia się ran poprzez 
wiązanie i unieruchamianie mikroorganizmów zanieczyszczających i zakażających rany. Impregnacja 
srebrem pozwala zwalczać mikroorganizmy rany w opatrunku, co zmniejsza kolonizację bakteryjną 
rany i hamuje zakażenie.

Przeznaczenie:
Leczenie wszystkich ran przewlekłych, w tym raków grzybiczych, ran urazowych i chirurgicznych, 
w których występuje zanieczyszczenie bakteryjne, zakażenie lub nieprzyjemny zapach.

Wskazania:
Opatrunki stanowią skuteczną barierę dla penetracji bakterii i pochłaniania nieprzyjemnego zapachu 
powstającego z ran; właściwości wiążące opatrunków zatrzymują bakterie, toksyny bakteryjne 
i zapach.
Opatrunki mogą pomóc zmniejszyć zakażenie w przypadku ran częściowej i pełnej grubości, w tym:

• odleżyn

• owrzodzeń żylnych

• owrzodzeń cukrzycowych

• miejsc dawczych

• ran chirurgicznych
Opatrunki nadają się do stosowania pod bandażem uciskowym.

Użytkownik docelowy / Docelowa grupa pacjentów:
Do użytku przez personel medyczny lub pod nadzorem lekarza.
Grupą docelową pacjentów są wszyscy pacjenci ze wskazanymi typami ran, u których występuje 
zapach rany, chyba że stan pacjenta ogranicza użycie produktu.

Korzyść kliniczna / podsumowanie bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej:
 Wchłanianie nieprzyjemnego zapachu rany i zmniejszenie obciążenia biologicznego w opatrunku.
Podsumowanie bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej można znaleźć na stronie 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, wyszukując Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR 
w przypadku 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 i Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ 
w przypadku 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.

Instrukcja użytkowania oraz podsumowanie bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej są również 
dostępne na stronie https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Przeciwwskazania:
Opatrunków nie należy stosować na oparzenia trzeciego stopnia.

Skład:
Opatrunki składają się ze zgrzewanej na gorąco koperty wykonanej z nylonu typu spunbond, 
zawierającej pojedynczy płaski kawałek tkaniny z czystym węglem aktywnym (węglem drzewnym) 
impregnowanym 25 ±5 μg/cm2 srebra (w przypadku opatrunku Actisorb Plus 25) lub 33 ±5 μg/cm2 
srebra (w przypadku opatrunku Actisorb Silver 220).

Ostrzeżenia / środki ostrożności:
• Lekarze / pracownicy służby zdrowia powinni mieć świadomość, że istnieją bardzo ograniczone

dane dotyczące długotrwałego i wielokrotnego stosowania opatrunków zawierających srebro,

szczególnie u dzieci i noworodków.

• Opatrunków nie należy stosować u pacjentów ze znaną nadwrażliwością na srebro.

• Produkt przeznaczony tylko do użytku zewnętrznego.

• Opatrunków nie należy przecinać, w przeciwnym razie cząsteczki węgla aktywnego mogą dostać

się do rany i spowodować przebarwienia.

• Działanie opatrunku może być osłabione przez nadmierne stosowanie maści na bazie wazeliny.

• Nie używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie może naruszyć integralność produktu, doprowadzić do 

niepowodzenia działania wyrobu lub stworzyć ryzyko zanieczyszczenia rany, zakażenia pacjenta

lub zakażenia krzyżowego, co może prowadzić do urazu lub choroby pacjenta.

Instrukcje stosowania:

Przygotowanie obszaru rany
Suchą, martwiczą tkankę należy najpierw usunąć chirurgicznie, enzymatycznie lub autolitycznie 
(patrz zdjęcie 1).

Zakładanie
• Przed założeniem opatrunki można zaimpregnować roztworem soli fizjologicznej lub

sterylną wodą.

• Właściwości adsorpcyjne opatrunków są najpełniej wykorzystywane, gdy opatrunek

ma bezpośredni kontakt z raną (patrz zdjęcie 2).

• Obie strony opatrunku można umieścić obok obszaru rany.

• Opatrunki można łatwo wprowadzić do głębokich ran (patrz zdjęcie 3).

• Zewnętrzna powierzchnia nylonowa umożliwia zdejmowanie z większości ran bez przywierania

i urazów.

• W razie potrzeby opatrunki można nałożyć na nieprzywierającą warstwę mającą kontakt z raną 

(patrz zdjęcie 4). W takim przypadku należy upewnić się, że mechanizm działania opatrunków nie

jest zakłócony przez nadmiar maści lub zatłuszczenie warstwy kontaktowej.

• W zależności od stopnia wysięku na wierzch opatrunków można założyć chłonny opatrunek

wtórny (patrz zdjęcie 5).

• Przymocować opatrunek na miejscu w sposób odpowiedni dla wskazania.

• Pracować zgodnie ze sterylną procedurą.

Zmiana opatrunku
Opatrunki Actisorb Plus 25 i Actisorb Silver 220 oraz chłonny opatrunek wtórny należy zmieniać 
w razie potrzeby, w zależności od poziomu wysięku. Konieczna może być zmiana opatrunku 
Actisorb Plus 25 lub Actisorb Silver 220 co 24 godziny* (patrz zdjęcie 6).
*Aktywność przeciwbakteryjną opatrunku badano in vitro (redukcja logarytmiczna) przez 24 godziny.

Okres trwałości / utylizacja:
Okres trwałości produktu podany jest na każdym pudełku. Nie stosować produktu 
przeterminowanego lub jeśli nie podano daty przydatności bądź jest ona nieczytelna.
Utylizować produkty zgodnie z protokołem placówki.

Informacje dla klienta/użytkownika:
Produkty są dostarczane w pudełkach, jako indywidualnie pakowane sterylne opatrunki. Sterylność 
produktu jest gwarantowana pod warunkiem, że indywidualne opakowanie nie zostanie uszkodzone.
Poważne incydenty z udziałem wyrobu należy zgłaszać firmie 3M i właściwym organom lokalnym 
(UE) lub lokalnym organom nadzorującym.
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, należy skontaktować się z lokalnym przedstawicielem firmy 3M lub 
odwiedzić stronę 3M.com i wybrać odpowiedni kraj.

NTermékleírás:
A termékek ezüsttel átitatott (Actisorb Plus 25 kötszer: 25 μg/cm², Actisorb Silver 220 kötszer: 
33 μg/cm²) tiszta aktív szénből álló kötszerek. A kötszerek a sebek szennyeződését és 
elfertőződését okozó mikroorganizmusok megkötése és immobilizálása által kedvező környezetet 
teremtenek a hatékony sebgyógyuláshoz. Az ezüsttel való átitatás hatástalanítja a kötszerben 
a sebet fertőző mikroorganizmusokat, ezáltal csökkenti a baktériumok megtelepedését a sebben, 
és gátolja a fertőzés kialakulását.

Rendeltetés:
Az összes krónikus seb kezelése, beleértve a fungáló karcinómákat, traumás és műtéti sebeket, 
ahol bakteriális szennyeződések, fertőzés vagy szagképződés fordul elő.

Javallatok:
A kötszerek hatékonyan gátolják a baktériumok áthatolását, és megkötik a sebekből származó 
kellemetlen szagot; a kötszerek megkötési tulajdonságaiknak köszönhetően visszatartják 
a baktériumokat, bakteriális toxinokat és szagokat.
A kötszerek csökkenthetik a fertőzések kialakulását a részleges és teljes vastagságú sebeknél, 
beleértve a következőket:

• felfekvések

• érfekélyek

• diabéteszes fekélyek

• donorfelületek

• műtéti sebek
A kötszer nyomókötés alatt is alkalmazható.

Célfelhasználó / betegek célcsoportja:
A termék egészségügyi szakember által vagy egészségügyi szakember felügyelete mellett 
használható.
A betegek célcsoportjába tartozik minden olyan beteg, akinél fennáll a szagképződéssel járó, 
felsorolt sebtípusok valamelyike, kivéve az olyan betegeket, akiknek állapota nem engedi meg 
a termék használatát.

Klinikai előny / biztonságosságra és klinikai teljesítőképességre 

vonatkozó összefoglaló:
 A seb szagának elnyelése és a biológiai terhelés csökkentése a kötszerben.
A biztonságosságra és klinikai teljesítőképességre vonatkozó összefoglaló az 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed címen érhető el, a 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 esetében 
a 06082232761010000000041CR, a 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25 esetében pedig a 
06082232761010000000045CZ alapvető UDI-DI azonosítóra rákeresve.
A használati útmutató, illetve a biztonságosságra és klinikai teljesítőképességre vonatkozó 
összefoglaló elérhető a https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com címen is.

Ellenjavallatok:
A kötszer harmadfokú égési sérüléseknél nem használható.

Összetétel:
A kötszerek egy darab lapos, tiszta aktív szén szövetet körülvevő, sodorva hurkolt, nem szőtt 
nylonból készült, melegen ragasztott borításból állnak; az aktív szén 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 (Actisorb 
Plus 25 kötszer) vagy 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 (Actisorb Silver 220 kötszer) ezüsttel van impregnálva.

Figyelmeztetések/óvintézkedések:
• A klinikusoknak/egészségügyi szakembereknek tisztában kell lenniük azzal, hogy az ezüstöt 

tartalmazó kötszerek ismételt, hosszan tartó használatával kapcsolatban nagyon kevés adat 

áll rendelkezésre, különösen gyermekek és újszülöttek esetében.

• A kötszereket nem szabad ezüstre ismerten érzékeny betegeknél alkalmazni.

• Kizárólag külsőleg használható.

• A kötszereket nem szabad elvágni. Ellenkező esetben az aktívszén-részecskék bekerülhetnek 

a sebbe, elszíneződést okozva.

• Vazelin alapú kenőcsök túlzott alkalmazása csökkentheti a kötszer teljesítőképességét.

• Újrafelhasználásuk tilos. Az újrafelhasználás ronthatja a termék épségét, az eszköz 

meghibásodásához vezethet, illetve a beteg sérüléséhez vagy betegségéhez vezető 

sebkontamináció vagy a beteg fertőződésének vagy keresztfertőzésének kockázatával járhat.

Használati útmutató:

A sebterület előkészítése
Először sebészi, enzimatikus vagy autolitikus debridement útján el kell távolítani a száraz, 
nekrotikus szövetet (lásd 1. fotó).

Alkalmazás
• Alkalmazás előtt a kötszereket impregnálhatja fiziológiás sóoldattal vagy steril vízzel.

• A kötszerek adszorpciós tulajdonságai akkor használhatók ki teljes mértékben, amikor 

a kötszerek közvetlenül érintkeznek a sebbel (lásd 2. fotó).

• A kötszerek bármelyik oldalukkal ráhelyezhetők a sebterületre.

• A kötszerek könnyedén behelyezhetők mély sebekbe (lásd 3. fotó).

• A külső nylonfelület lehetővé teszi a kötszer eltávolítását a sebek többségéről anélkül, hogy 

közben hozzátapadna a sebhez vagy sérülést okozna.

• Szükség esetén a kötszerek ráhelyezhetők egy nem tapadó sebkontaktrétegre (lásd 4. fotó). 

Ilyen esetben ügyelni kell arra, hogy a kontaktrétegben ne legyen túlzott mennyiségű kenőcs 

vagy zsír, mert az károsan befolyásolná a kötszerek hatásmechanizmusát.

• A váladékozás mértékétől függően a kötszerekre egy másodlagos nedvszívó kötszer 

is ráhelyezhető (lásd 5. fotó).

• Rögzítse a kötszert a javallatnak megfelelő módon.

• A kötszer használatakor steril eljárást kell alkalmazni.

A kötszer cseréje
Az Actisorb Plus 25 kötszert, az Actisorb Silver 220 kötszert, illetve a másodlagos nedvszívó 
kötszert szükség szerint, a váladékozás mértékétől függően kell cserélni. Előfordulhat, 
hogy az Actisorb Plus 25 kötszert vagy az Actisorb Silver 220 kötszert 24 óránként kell 
cserélni (lásd 6. fotó).
*A kötszer antimikrobiális hatását in vitro módszerrel vizsgálva 24 órán keresztül kimutatták 
(logaritmikus csökkenés).

Eltarthatóság/ártalmatlanítás:
Az eltarthatósággal kapcsolatban nézze meg a lejárati időt, amely mindegyik dobozra rá van 
nyomtatva. Ne használja fel a lejárati dátum után, illetve ha a lejárati dátum hiányzik a termékről 
vagy olvashatatlan.
A termékek ártalmatlanítását az intézményi protokollok szerint végezze.

Vásárlóknak szóló információk / Felhasználóknak szóló információk:
Dobozokban, egyenként csomagolt steril kötszerekként szállítjuk. A termék garantáltan steril, 
kivéve, ha az egyenkénti csomagolásához használt tasak megsérül.
Az eszközzel kapcsolatos súlyos incidenseket jelentse a 3M és a helyi illetékes hatóság (EU), 
illetve a helyi szabályozó hatóság felé.
További információkért keresse a 3M helyi képviseletét, vagy a 3M.com weboldalon az országát 
kiválasztva felveheti velünk a kapcsolatot.

OPopis produktu:
Jedná se o krytí složená z čistého aktivního uhlí impregnovaného stříbrem (25 μg/cm² pro 
krytí Actisorb Plus 25 nebo 33 μg/cm² pro krytí Actisorb Silver 220). Tato krytí vytvářejí 
příznivé prostředí pro účinné hojení ran tím, že vážou a znehybňují mikroorganismy, které 
kontaminují a infikují rány. Impregnace stříbrem působí proti mikroorganismům v krytí, 
což snižuje bakteriální kolonizaci rány a brání infekci.

Určený způsob používání:
Ošetření všech chronických ran včetně hnisajících karcinomů, traumatických 
a chirurgických ran, kde dochází k bakteriální kontaminaci, infekci nebo zápachu.

Indikace:
Tato krytí představují účinnou bariéru proti pronikání bakterií a absorpci nepříjemného 
zápachu z ran; díky vazebným vlastnostem krytí zachycují bakterie, bakteriální toxiny 
a zápachy.
Krytí mohou pomáhat se snížením infekce u částečných či úplných ran, včetně 
následujících:

• tlakové vředy

• žilní vředy

• diabetické vředy

• místa odběru štěpu

• chirurgické rány
Tato krytí jsou vhodná k použití pod kompresní bandáží.

Určený uživatel / cílová skupina pacientů:
Určeno k použití zdravotnickými pracovníky nebo pod vedením zdravotnického pracovníka.
Cílovou skupinou pacientů jsou všichni pacienti s uvedenými typy ran, u kterých se 
vyskytuje zápach z rány, ovšem za předpokladu, že stav pacienta neomezuje použití 
produktu.

Klinický přínos / Souhrn bezpečnostních a klinických vlastností:
 Absorpce zápachu z rány a snížení biologické zátěže v krytí.
Souhrn bezpečnostních a klinických vlastností naleznete na adrese 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, vyhledejte Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR 
for 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 a Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ 
for 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Návod k použití a souhrn bezpečnostních a klinických vlastností jsou také dostupné 
na adrese: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Kontraindikace:
Krytí se nesmí používat na popáleniny třetího stupně.

Složení:
Tato krytí se skládají z tepelně utěsněného obalu ze spředeného nylonu, který 
obklopuje jeden plochý kus čistého aktivního uhlí (dřevěného uhlí) impregnovaného buď 
25 ± 5 μg/cm2 stříbra (krytí Actisorb Plus 25), nebo 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 stříbra (krytí Actisorb 
Silver 220).

Varování / Bezpečnostní opatření:
• Lékaři/zdravotníci by si měli být vědomi toho, že existují velmi omezené údaje 

o dlouhodobém a opakovaném používání krytí, které obsahuje stříbro, a to zejména 

u dětí a novorozenců.

• Krytí nesmí být používána u pacientů se známou citlivostí na stříbro.

• Pouze k zevnímu použití.

• Krytí se nesmí stříhat, protože by se částice aktivního dřevěného uhlí mohly dostat 

do rány a způsobit změnu její barvy.

• Vlastnosti krytí mohou být zhoršeny nadměrným používáním mastí na bázi vazelíny.

• Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití může vést k narušení integrity výrobku, 

k selhání prostředku nebo k riziku kontaminace rány, infekce pacienta nebo křížové 

infekce, která může vést ke zranění nebo onemocnění pacienta.

Pokyny k použití:

Příprava místa rány
Suchou, nekrotickou tkáň je nutné nejprve odstranit chirurgicky, enzymaticky nebo 
autolytickým debridementem (viz foto 1).

Aplikace
• Před aplikací lze krytí napustit fyziologickým roztokem nebo sterilní vodou.

• Adsorpční vlastnosti krytí se nejlépe projeví, když přijde do přímého kontaktu s ránou 

(viz foto 2).

• Obě strany krytí lze umístit vedle místa rány.

• Krytí lze snadno použít na hluboké rány (viz foto 3).

• Vnější nylonový povrch umožňuje vyjmutí z většiny ran, aniž by došlo k přilepení 

nebo traumatu.

• V případě potřeby lze krytí umístit na nepřilnavou kontaktní vrstvu rány (viz foto 4). 

V tomto případě je důležité zajistit, aby nebyl mechanismus účinku krytí narušen 

nadbytkem masti nebo mastnoty kontaktní vrstvy.

• V závislosti od množství exsudátu lze na krytí umístit absorpční sekundární krytí 

(viz foto 5).

• Krytí upevněte na místě způsobem vhodným pro danou indikaci.

• Pochopitelně dodržujte sterilní postupy.

Výměna krytí
Krytí Actisorb Plus 25 a krytí Actisorb Silver 220 i sekundární absorpční krytí by se 
měly měnit podle potřeby v závislosti na množství exsudátu. Může být nutné měnit krytí 
Actisorb Plus 25 nebo krytí Actisorb Silver 220 každých 24 hodin* (viz fotografie 6).
*Antimikrobiální aktivita v krytí byla prokázána in vitro (snížení hodnoty log) po dobu 
24 hodin.

Skladovací doba / Likvidace:
Skladovací doba je dána datem exspirace vytištěným na krabičce. Nepoužívejte, pokud 
doba exspirace uplynula nebo pokud datum použitelnosti chybí či je nečitelné.
Produkty zlikvidujte v souladu se zavedenými postupy zařízení.

Informace pro zákazníka / Informace pro uživatele:
Dodává se v krabičkách s jednotlivě baleným sterilním krytím. Sterilita výrobku je 
zaručena, pokud není samostatný sáček poškozen.
Závažnou událost, která se vyskytne v souvislosti s výrobkem, hlaste prosím společnosti 
3M a místnímu příslušnému orgánu (EU), případně místnímu regulačnímu orgánu.
Další informace si lze vyžádat u místního obchodního zástupce společnosti 3M nebo nás 
kontaktujte na webových stránkách 3M.com, kde vyberete svou zemi.

POpis produktu:
Produkty sú krytia zložené z čistého aktívneho uhlia impregnovaného striebrom (25 μg/cm² 
pre krytie Actisorb Plus 25 alebo 33 μg/cm² pre krytie Actisorb Silver 220). Krytia vytvárajú 
priaznivé prostredie na účinné hojenie rán prostredníctvom viazania a znehybnenia 
mikroorganizmov, ktoré kontaminujú a infikujú rany. Impregnácia striebrom bojuje proti 
mikroorganizmom v rane pod krytím, čím znižuje bakteriálnu kolonizáciu rany a zabraňuje 
infekcii.

Určené použitie:
Liečba chronických rán vrátane ulcerujúcich karcinómov, traumatických a chirurgických 
rán, v ktorých dochádza ku kontaminácii baktériami, infekcii a zápachu.

Indikácie:
Krytie poskytuje účinnú bariéru, ktorá zabraňuje prenikaniu baktérií a zabezpečuje 
absorpciu nepríjemného zápachu pochádzajúceho z rany. Väzbové vlastnosti krytia 
zachytávajú baktérie, bakteriálne toxíny a zápach.
Krytie môže pomáhať znižovať infekciu rán čiastočnej a úplnej hĺbky vrátane:

• preležanín,

• venóznych vredov,

• diabetických vredov,

• darcovských plôch,

• chirurgických rán.
Krytia sa môžu používať pod tlakovým obväzom.

Určený používateľ/cieľová skupina pacientov:
Určené na používanie zdravotníckymi pracovníkmi alebo pod ich dohľadom.
Cieľovou skupinou sú všetci pacienti s indikovanými typmi rán, pri ktorých dochádza 
k výskytu zápachu, okrem prípadov, keď je použitie produktu obmedzené stavom pacienta.

Klinický prínos/Súhrn parametrov bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu:
 Absorpcia nepríjemného zápachu z rany a zníženie biologickej záťaže v krytí.
Súhrn parametrov bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu nájdete na 
stránke ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, pričom zadajte základný UDI-DI 
06082232761010000000041CR pre 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 a základný 
UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ pre 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Návod na použitie a súhrn parametrov bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu sú tiež dostupné 
na stránke: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Kontraindikácie:
Krytie sa nesmie používať na popáleninách tretieho stupňa.

Zloženie:
Krytia sa skladajú z tepelne utesneného obalu vyrobeného zo spradeného nylonu, ktorý 
obsahuje jeden plochý kus látky z čistého aktívneho uhlia (drevené uhlie) impregnovaného 
buď 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 striebra (krytie Actisorb Plus 25) alebo 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 striebra 
(krytie Actisorb Silver 220).

Varovania/Bezpečnostné opatrenia:
• Lekári/zdravotníci si musia uvedomiť, že údaje o dlhodobom a opakovanom používaní 

krytí obsahujúcich striebro, najmä u detí a novorodencov, sú veľmi obmedzené.

• Krytia sa nesmú používať u pacientov, o ktorých je známe, že sú citliví na striebro.

• Len na vonkajšie použitie.

• Krytia sa nesmú strihať. V opačnom prípade sa môžu do rany dostať častice aktívneho 

uhlia a môže dôjsť k strate zafarbenia.

• Nadmerné používanie mastí na báze vazelíny môže narušiť účinnosť krytia.

• Žiadne opätovné použitie. Opätovné použitie môže viesť k narušeniu celistvosti 

produktu, jeho nefunkčnosti alebo vzniku rizika kontaminácie rany, infekcie pacienta 

alebo krížovej infekcie, čo môže mať za následok zranenie alebo chorobu pacienta.

Pokyny na použitie:

Príprava miesta rany
Najprv treba pomocou chirurgického, enzymatického alebo autolytického debridementu 
odstrániť suché nekrotické tkanivo (pozri fotografiu č. 1).

Použitie
• Pred použitím možno krytia navlhčiť fyziologickým roztokom alebo sterilnou vodou.

• Absorpčné vlastnosti krytí sa maximalizujú pri priamom kontakte krytia s ranou 

(pozri fotografiu č. 2).

• Krytia sa dajú k miestu rany umiestniť z oboch strán.

• Krytiami sa dajú ľahko vyplniť aj hlboké rany (pozri fotografiu č. 3).

• Vonkajší nylonový povrch umožňuje odstrániť krytia z väčšiny rán bez priľnutia 

či traumy.

• Podľa potreby možno krytia umiestniť na nepriľnavú kontaktnú vrstvu na rany 

(pozri fotografiu č. 4). V takom prípade je nutné zabezpečiť, aby nedošlo k narušeniu 

mechanizmu účinku krytia zapríčinenému prebytočnou masťou či mastnotou 

kontaktnej vrstvy.

• V závislosti od miery tvorby exsudátu možno na krytia umiestniť sekundárne absorpčné 

krytie (pozri fotografiu č. 5).

• Krytie zabezpečte na mieste spôsobom vhodným pre danú indikáciu.

• Dbajte na dodržiavanie sterilného postupu.

Výmena krytia
Krytie Actisorb Plus 25 a krytie Actisorb Silver 220, ako aj sekundárne absorpčné krytie, 
sa majú meniť podľa potreby a v závislosti od množstva exsudátu. Krytie Actisorb Plus 25 
alebo krytie Actisorb Silver 220 môže byť potrebné vymieňať každých 24 hodín* 
(pozri fotografiu č. 6).
* Antimikrobiálna aktivita v krytí bola preukázaná in vitro (redukcia log) po dobu 24 hodín.

Doba skladovateľnosti/Likvidácia:
Doba skladovateľnosti je uvedená pomocou dátumu exspirácie vytlačeného na každej 
škatuľke. Nepoužívajte, ak uplynul dátum exspirácie výrobku alebo ak dátum exspirácie 
chýba, prípadne ak je nečitateľný.
Produkty zlikvidujte podľa protokolov príslušného zdravotníckeho zariadenia.

Informácie pre zákazníka/Informácie pre používateľa:
Dodáva sa v škatuľkách s individuálne balenými sterilnými krytiami. Sterilita výrobku 
je zaručená, ak nie je individuálne vrecúško poškodené.
Hláste závažné nehody, ktoré sa vyskytnú v súvislosti so zariadením, spoločnosti 
3M a miestnemu kompetentnému úradu (EÚ) alebo miestnemu regulačnému úradu.
Ak potrebujete ďalšie informácie, obráťte sa na miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti 3M alebo 
na nás na stránke 3M.com a vyberte svoju krajinu.

QOpis izdelka:
Izdelki so obveze, sestavljene iz čistega aktivnega ogljika, impregniranega s srebrom 
(25 μg/cm² za obvezo Actisorb Plus 25, ali 33 μg/cm² za obvezo Actisorb Silver 220). 
Obveze ustvarjajo ugodno okolje za učinkovito celjenje ran tako, da nase vežejo in 
imobilizirajo mikroorganizme, ki kontaminirajo in okužujejo rane. Srebrova impregnacija 
deluje proti mikroorganizmom ran v obvezi, kar zmanjšuje bakterijsko kolonizacijo rane 
in preprečuje okužbo.

Predvideni namen:
Oskrba vseh kroničnih ran, vključno z razjedami zaradi karcinomov ter travmatskimi in 
kirurškimi ranami, kjer se pojavi bakterijska kontaminacija, okužba ali neprijeten vonj.

Indikacije:
Obveze učinkovito ščitijo pred bakterijsko penetracijo in pomagajo pri adsorbiranju 
neprijetnega vonja, ki prihaja iz ran; zaradi svoje vezljivosti nase vežejo bakterije, 
bakterijske toksine in neprijeten vonj.
Obveze lahko pripomorejo k zmanjšanju okužb pri ranah z delno in polno debelino, kot so:
• razjede zaradi pritiska,
• venske razjede,
• razjede zaradi sladkorne bolezni,
• donatorska mesta,
• kirurške rane.
Obveze so primerne za uporabo pod kompresijskim povojem.

Predvideni uporabniki/ciljna skupina bolnikov:
Za uporabo s strani zdravstvenih delavcev ali pod vodstvom zdravstvenega delavca.
Ciljna skupina bolnikov so vsi bolniki z navedenimi vrstami ran, pri katerih se pojavlja 
neprijeten vonj, razen če bolnikovo stanje omejuje uporabo.

Klinična korist/povzetek o varnosti in klinični učinkovitosti:
 Absorpcija neprijetnega vonja, ki prihaja iz rane, in zmanjšanje mikrobiološkega 
onesnaženja obveze.
Povzetek o varnosti in klinični učinkovitosti lahko najdete na strani 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, pod iskalnim nizom osnovnega UDI-DI-ja 
06082232761010000000041CR za 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 in osnovnega 
UDI-DI-ja 06082232761010000000045CZ za 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Navodila za uporabo ter povzetek o varnosti in klinični učinkovitosti so na voljo tudi na 
strani: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Kontraindikacije:
Obvez ne smete uporabljati na opeklinah tretje stopnje.

Sestava:
Obveze so sestavljene iz termično zaprte ovojnice, izdelane iz vpredenega najlona, 
ki vsebuje en raven kos tkanine s čistim aktivnim ogljem (oglje), impregniran 
s 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 srebra (obveza Actisorb Plus 25) ali 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 srebra 
(obveza Actisorb Silver 220).

Opozorila/previdnostni ukrepi:
• Zdravniki/zdravstveni strokovnjaki se morajo zavedati, da so na voljo zelo omejeni 

podatki o dolgotrajni in ponavljajoči se uporabi obvez, ki vsebujejo srebro, zlasti 
pri otrocih in novorojenčkih.

• Obvez ne smete uporabljati pri bolnikih z znano občutljivostjo na srebro.
• Samo za zunanjo uporabo.
• Obvez ne smete rezati, sicer lahko delci aktivnega oglja vstopijo v rano in 

povzročijo razbarvanje.
• Prekomerna uporaba mazil na osnovi vazelina lahko poslabša delovanje obveze.
• Ne ponovno uporabljati. Ponovna raba lahko vpliva na brezhibnost izdelka, povzroči 

okvaro pripomočka ali tveganje kontaminacije rane, okužbe bolnika ali navzkrižne 
okužbe, kar lahko privede do poškodbe ali bolezni bolnika.
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Napotki za uporabo:

Priprava mesta rane
Suho, nekrotično tkivo je treba najprej odstraniti s kirurškim, encimskim ali avtolitičnim 
odstranjevanjem odmrlega tkiva (glejte sliko 1).

Uporaba
• Pred uporabo je mogoče obveze impregnirati s fiziološko raztopino ali sterilno vodo.
• Adsorpcijske lastnosti obvez se najbolj izkoristijo, ko obveze pridejo v neposreden stik 

z rano (glejte sliko 2).
• Ob mesto rane lahko položite obe strani obvez.
• Obveze lahko enostavno potisnete v globoke rane (glejte sliko 3).
• Zunanja najlonska površina omogoča odstranjevanje iz večine ran, brez da se obloga 

sprime ali poškoduje bolnika.
• Po potrebi lahko obveze položite na nelepljivo kontaktno plast rane (glejte sliko 4). 

V tem primeru je pomembno zagotoviti, da na mehanizem delovanja obvez ne vpliva 
odvečno mazilo ali maščoba kontaktne plasti.

• Odvisno od količine izcedka se lahko na obveze položi vpojna, sekundarna obveza 
(glejte sliko 5).

• Obvezo pritrdite na način, ki ustreza indikaciji.
• Seveda ravnajte v skladu s sterilnim postopkom.

Zamenjava obveze
Odvisno od količine izcedka obvezo Actisorb Plus 25 in obvezo Actisorb Silver 220 ter tudi 
sekundarno vpojno obvezo po potrebi zamenjajte. Morda bo treba obvezo Actisorb Plus 25 
ali obvezo Actisorb Silver 220 zamenjati vsakih 24 ur* (glejte sliko 6).
*Protimikrobna aktivnost v obvezi je bila dokazana in vitro (logaritemsko zmanjšanje) 
za 24 ur.

Rok uporabe/odlaganje:
Za rok uporabe glejte datum, ki je odtisnjen na vsaki škatli. Ne uporabljajte, če je potekel 
rok uporabe ali če rok uporabe manjka ali je neberljiv.
Izdelke odstranite med odpadke v skladu s protokoli ustanove.

Informacije za stranke/informacije za uporabnike:
Sterilne obveze so ob dobavi posamično pakirane v škatlah. Sterilnost izdelka je 
zagotovljena, razen če je posamezna vrečka poškodovana.
Prosimo vas, da resne zaplete v zvezi s pripomočkom prijavite podjetju 3M in pristojnemu 
lokalnemu organu (EU) ali lokalnemu regulativnemu organu.
Za več informacij se obrnite na svojega lokalnega predstavnika podjetja 3M ali obiščite 
našo spletno stran 3M.com in izberite svojo državo.

RToote kirjeldus:
Tooted on haavasidemed, mis koosnevad puhtast aktiivsöest, mida on immutatud 
hõbedaga (25 μg/cm² Actisorb Plus 25 haavasideme puhul või 33 μg/cm² 
Actisorb Silver 220 haavasideme puhul). Haavasidemed loovad soodsa keskkonna haavade 
efektiivseks paranemiseks, sidudes ning immobiliseerides mikroorganisme, mis haavu 
saastavad ja nakatavad. Hõbedaga immutamise abil võideldakse haavasidemes olevate 
haava mikroorganismidega, mis vähendab bakterite kolooniat haavas ja pärsib nakatumist.

Ettenähtud otstarve:
Kõigi krooniliste haavade, kaasa arvatud seenhaiguste kartsinoomide, traumaatiliste ja 
kirurgiliste haavade haldamine, kus esineb bakteriaalset saastumist, nakatumist või lõhna.

Näidustused:
Haavasidemed annavad efektiivse barjääri bakterite läbitungimisele ja haavadest tuleneva 
ebameeldiva lõhna adsorbeerimise jaoks; haavasidemete siduvad omadused püüavad 
kinni bakterid, bakterite toksiinid ja lõhna.
Haavasidemed võivad aidata vähendada nakatumist osalise ja täieliku paksusega 
haavades, kaasa arvatud:
• survehaavandid
• venoossed haavandid
• diabeetilised haavandid
• siirikute asukohad
• operatsioonihaavad
Haavasidemed on sobivad kasutamiseks kompressioonsidemete all.

Ettenähtud kasutajad / patsientide sihtrühm:
Kasutamiseks meditsiinitöötajate poolt või meditsiinitöötaja juhendamisel.
 Patsientide sihtrühmaks on kõik viidatud haavatüüpidega patsiendid, kellel tekib 
haavalõhna, välja arvatud juhul, kui patsiendi seisund piirab toote kasutamist.

Kliiniline kasu / ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte:
 Haava ebameeldiva lõhna absorbeerimine ja biokoormuse vähendamine haavasidemes.
Ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte on leitav aadressilt ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, 
sisestage toote 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 puhul otsingusse põhiline 
UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR ja toote 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25 puhul põhiline 
UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ.
Kasutusjuhised ning ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte on saadaval ka aadressilt:  
https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Vastunäidustused:
Haavasidemeid ei tohi kasutada kolmanda astme põletuste korral.

Koostis:
Haavasidemed koosnevad kedratud nailonist tehtud kuumusega pitseeritud ümbrisest, 
millesse on suletud üks lameda puhta aktiivsöe kanga (söe) tükk, mida on immutatud 
kas 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 hõbedaga (Actisorb Plus 25 haavaside) või 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 hõbedaga 
(Actisorb Silver 220 haavaside).

Hoiatused / ettevaatusabinõud:
• Arstid/meditsiinitöötajad peavad olema teadlikud sellest, et andmed hõbedat 

sisaldavate haavasidemete pikaajalise ja korduva kasutamise kohta on väga piiratud, 
eriti laste ja vastsündinute puhul.

• Sidemeid ei tohi kasutada patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev tundlikkus hõbeda suhtes.
• Ainult välispidiseks kasutamiseks.
• Haavasidemeid ei tohi lõigata, vastasel korral võivad aktiivsöe osakesed haava sattuda 

ja värvimuutuse põhjustada.
• Haavasidemete toimivust võib halvendada vaseliinipõhiste salvide ülemäärane 

kasutamine.
• Mitte korduskasutada. Korduskasutamise tagajärjeks võib olla toote terviklikkuse 

mõjutamine, see võib tuua kaasa seadme tõrke ning võib tekitada haava saastumise, 
patsiendi nakatumise või ristsaastumise riski, mis võib tuua kaasa patsiendi vigastuse 
või haiguse.

Kasutusjuhised:

Haavapiirkonna ettevalmistamine
Kõigepealt peab eemaldama kuiva, nekrootilise koe kirurgilise, ensümaatilise või 
autolüütilise eemaldamise teel (vaata foto 1).

Pealepanemine
• Enne pealepanemist võib haavasidemeid niisutada soolalahuse või steriilse veega.
• Haavasidemete adsorbeerivaid omadusi kasutatakse kõige täielikumalt, kui 

haavasidemed puutuvad haavaga otse kokku (vaata foto 2).
• Haavapiirkonna lähedusse võib paigutada haavasidemete ükskõik kumma külje.
• Haavasidemeid saab hõlpsasti sügavate haavade sisse pakkida (vaata foto 3).
• Väline nailonpind võimaldab enamikust haavadest eemaldamist ilma kleepumise 

või traumata.
• Kui see on vajalik, siis saab haavasidemed paigutada mittekleepuva haava kontaktkihi 

peale (vaata foto 4). Sel juhul on oluline tagada, et haavasidemete toimemehhanismi 
ei halvendaks kontaktkihi ülemäärane salv või määre.

• Sõltuvalt haavaeritise tasemest võib haavasidemete peale paigutada absorbeeriva 
sekundaarse haavasideme (vaata foto 5).

• Fikseerige haavaside kohale näidustuse jaoks sobival viisil.
• Loomulikult töötage kooskõlas steriilse protseduuriga.

Haavasideme vahetamine
Haavasidet Actisorb Plus 25 ja haavasidet Actisorb Silver 220 ning teisest absorbeerivat 
haavasidet tuleb vahetada vastavalt vajadusele, sõltuvalt haavaeritise tasemest. Vajalik 
võib olla haavasideme Actisorb Plus 25 või haavasideme Actisorb Silver 220 vahetamine 
iga 24 tunni tagant* (vaadake foto 6).
* Antimikroobset toimet haavasidemes on näidatud in vitro (logi vähenemine) 24 tunniks.

Säilivusaeg / kasutusest kõrvaldamine:
Säilivusaja osas juhinduge igale karbile trükitud aegumiskuupäevast. Ärge kasutage, 
kui see on aegunud või kui aegumiskuupäev on puudu või loetamatu.
Kõrvaldage tooted kasutusest vastavalt asutuse protokollidele.

Klienditeave/kasutajateave:
Tarnitakse karpides ükshaaval pakendatud steriilsete haavasidemetena. Toote steriilsus on 
garanteeritud, välja arvatud juhul, kui üksik kott on kahjustatud.
Palun teatage seadmega seotud tõsistest ohujuhtumitest ettevõttele 3M ja kohalikule 
pädevale asutusele (EL) või kohalikule reguleerivale asutusele.
Täiendava teabe saamiseks pöörduge palun ettevõtte 3M kohaliku esindaja poole või võtke 
meiega ühendust veebilehe 3M.com kaudu ja valige oma riik.

SIzstrādājuma apraksts
Šis izstrādājums ir pārsējs, kas sastāv no tīras aktīvās ogles, kas impregnēta ar sudrabu 
(25 μg/cm² Actisorb Plus 25 pārsējam vai 33 μg/cm² Actisorb Silver 220 pārsējam). 
Šie pārsēji rada labvēlīgu vidi ātrai brūču dzīšanai, piesaistot un imobilizējot 
mikroorganismus, kas kolonizē inficētas brūces. Impregnēšana ar sudrabu nodrošina 
brūču mikroorganismu ierobežošanu, kas samazina brūces bakteriālo kolonizāciju un 
ļauj cīnīties pret infekciju.

Paredzētais lietojums
Visu hronisko brūču pārvaldība, ieskaitot izčūlojušas un nekrotiskas karcinomas, 
traumatiskas un ķirurģiskas brūces, kuru gadījumā rodas bakteriāla kolonizācija, 
infekcija vai smaka.

Indikācijas
Pārsējs nodrošina efektīvu barjeru, kas nepieļauj baktēriju penetrāciju un novērš smaku 
no brūcēm; pārsēja saistošās īpašības nodrošina, ka tas piesaista baktērijas, bakteriālus 
toksīnus un smaku.
Pārsēji var palīdzēt samazināt infekciju vidēji dziļi un dziļu brūču gadījumā, kas ietver 
šādas brūces:

• spiediena radītas čūlas;

• venozās čūlas;

• diabētiskās čūlas;

• brūču donorvietas;

• ķirurģiskas brūces.
Pārēji ir piemēroti lietošanai spiediena terapijā.

Paredzētais lietotājs/pacientu mērķa grupa
Pārsējs ir paredzēts lietošanai medicīnas speciālistiem vai medicīnas speciālista 
uzraudzībā.
 Pacientu mērķgrupa ir visi pacienti ar indicētajiem brūču veidiem, kuru gadījumā no brūces 
nāk smaka, ja vien pacienta stāvokļa dēļ šo izstrādājumu nevar lietot.

Klīniskais ieguvums/drošības un klīniskās veiktspējas kopsavilkums
 Brūču smakas novēršana un pārsēja biosloga samazināšana.
Drošības un klīniskās veiktspējas kopsavilkumu skatiet vietnē ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, 
meklējiet pamata UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR attiecībā uz 3M™ Actisorb™ 
Silver 220 un pamata UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ attiecībā uz 3M™ Actisorb™ 
Plus 25.
Lietošanas norādījumi un drošuma un klīniskās veiktspējas kopsavilkums ir pieejami 
arī vietnē https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Kontrindikācijas
Pārsēju nedrīkst izmantot 3. pakāpes apdegumiem.

Sastāvs
Pārsējs sastāv no termiski noslēgtas aploksnes, kas izgatavota no vērpti saistīta neilona un 
ievietota vienā gludā tīrās aktivētās ogles drānā, kas impregnēta ar 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 sudraba 
(Actisorb Plus 25 pārsējs) vai 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 sudraba (Actisorb Silver 220 pārsējs).

Brīdinājumi/piesardzības pasākumi
• Klīnicistiem/veselības aprūpes speciālistiem jābūt informētiem par to, ka ir pieejami 

ļoti ierobežoti dati par ilgstošu un atkārtotu sudrabu saturošu pārsēju lietošanu, jo īpaši 

bērniem un jaundzimušajiem.

• Pārsēju nedrīkst izmantot pacientiem ar zināmu jutību pret sudrabu.

• Tikai ārējai lietošanai.

• Pārsēju nedrīkst sagriezt, jo aktīvās ogles daļiņas var iekļūt brūcē un mainīt tās krāsu.

• Pārsēja veiktspēju var ietekmēt pārmērīga vazelīna ziežu izmantošana.

• Nelietojiet atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var mazināt izstrādājuma integritāti vai izraisīt 

tā atteici, kā arī izraisīt brūces kontamināciju, pacienta infekciju vai savstarpējās 

infekcijas risku, kas, savukārt, var radīt traumu pacientam vai saslimšanu.

Lietošanas norādījumi

Brūces vietas sagatavošana
No sākuma ar ķirurģiskiem, enzīmu vai autolītiskas attīrīšanas līdzekļiem ir jānotīra sausie, 
nekrotiskie audi (sk. 1. attēlu).

Uzklāšana
• Pirms uzklāšanas pārsēju var impregnēt ar fizioloģisko šķidrumu vai sterilu ūdeni.

• Pārsēja adsorbējošās īpašības tiek optimāli izmantotas tad, kad pārsējs tieši saskaras 

ar brūci (sk.2. attēlu).

• Uz brūces vietas var uzklāt jebkuru pārsēja pusi.

• Pārsēju var bez grūtībām izmantot dziļu brūču nosegšanai (sk. 3. attēlu).

• Ārējais neilona pārvalks ļauj pārsēju noņemt no lielākās daļas brūču, tam nepielīpot 

un neizraisot bojājumus.

• Ja nepieciešams, pārsēju var novietot uz nelīpoša, ar brūci saskarē esoša slāņa 

(sk. 4. attēlu). Šajā gadījumā ir svarīgi nodrošināt, ka pārsēja darbībai netraucē 

pārmērīgs dažādu ziežu vai smēru slānis uz kontaktvirsmas.

• Atkarībā no eksudāta apjoma uz pārsēja var uzlikt sekundāro absorbējošo pārsēju 

(sk. 5. attēlu).

• Fiksējiet pārsēju veidā, kas atbilst indikācijām.

• Vienmēr jāievēro sterila darba metode.

Pārsēja nomainīšana
Actisorb Plus 25 pārsējs un Actisorb Silver 220 pārsējs, kā arī papildu absorbējošais 
pārsējs jāmaina, kā nepieciešams, atkarībā no eksudāta apjoma. Actisorb Plus 25 pārsēju 
un Actisorb Silver 220 pārsēju var būt nepieciešamas nomainīt ik pēc 24 stundām* 
(skatīt 6. attēlu).
*Pārsēja antimikrobiālā iedarbība ir pierādīta in vitro (logaritmiskās pakāpes 
samazinājums) 24 stundu laikā.

Derīguma termiņš/utilizēšana
Lai uzzinātu par uzglabāšanas laiku, skatiet derīguma termiņu uz kastītes. Nelietojiet, 
ja beidzies derīguma termiņš, ja nav norādīts derīguma termiņš vai tas nav salasāms.
Likvidējiet izstrādājumu atbilstoši iestādes protokolam.

Klienta informācija/lietotāja informācija
Tiek piegādāts kastēs ar atsevišķi iesaiņotiem steriliem pārsējiem. Izstrādājuma sterilitāte 
tiek garantēta, ja vien tā individuālais maisiņš nav bojāts.
Lūdzu, ziņojiet par nopietniem negadījumiem saistībā ar ierīci uzņēmumam 3M un vietējai 
kompetentajai iestādei (ES) vai vietējai uzraudzības iestādei.
Lai saņemtu papildu informāciju, sazinieties ar savu vietējo 3M pārstāvi vai ar mums 
vietnē 3M.com un atlasiet savu valsti.

TGaminio aprašas.
Šie gaminiai – tai tvarsčiai, sudaryti iš grynos aktyvuotos anglies, impregnuotos sidabru 
(25 μg/cm² „Actisorb Plus 25“ tvarsčiui arba 33 μg/cm² „Actisorb Silver 220“ tvarsčiui). 
Tvarsčiai sukuria palankią aplinką veiksmingam žaizdų gijimui, surišdami ir imobilizuodami 
mikroorganizmus, kurie užteršia ir užkrečia žaizdas. Įmirkytas sidabru tvarstis kovoja su 
žaizdos mikroorganizmais, todėl sumažėja bakterijų kolonizacija žaizdoje ir slopinama 
infekcija.

Numatytoji paskirtis.
Visų lėtinių žaizdų, įskaitant grybelines karcinomas, traumines ir chirurgines žaizdas, 
kai atsiranda bakterinis užterštumas, infekcija ar nemalonus kvapas, tvarkymas.

Indikacijos.
Tvarsčiai yra veiksmingas barjeras bakterijoms prasiskverbti ir sulaiko iš žaizdų sklindantį 
nemalonų kvapą; tvarsčių surišamosios savybės sulaiko bakterijas, bakterijų toksinus 
ir kvapą.
Šie tvarsčiai gali padėti sumažinti infekcijos plitimą dalinėse ir pilno storio žaizdose, 
įskaitant:

• pragulas;

• venų opas;

• diabetines opas;

• donorines vietas;

• chirurgines žaizdas.
Tvarsčiai tinkami naudoti po kompresiniais tvarsčiais.

Numatytasis naudotojas / tikslinė pacientų grupė:
Skirta naudoti medicinos specialistams arba jiems prižiūrint.
 Tikslinė pacientų grupė – visi pacientai, kuriems yra nurodytų tipų žaizdos, kai atsiranda 
žaizdos kvapas, išskyrus atvejus, kai paciento būklė riboja gaminio naudojimą.

Klinikinė nauda / saugos ir klinikinių rezultatų santrauka.
 Žaizdos blogo kvapo sugėrimas ir biologinės apkrovos mažinimas tvarsčiuose.
Saugumo ir klinikinių rezultatų santrauką rasite ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, ieškokite 
bazinio UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR, skirto „3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220“ 
ir bazinio UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ, skirto „3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25“.
Naudojimo instrukciją ir saugumo bei klinikinių rezultatų santrauką taip pat galima rasti 
adresu: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Kontraindikacijos.
Šie tvarsčiai neturėtų būti naudojami ant trečiojo laipsnio nudegimų.

Sudėtis.
Tvarsčiai sudaryti iš karščiu sandaraus apvalkalo, pagaminto iš verpto nailono, 
kuriame yra vienas plokščias grynos aktyvuotos anglies audinio gabalas, impregnuotas 
25 ± 5 μg/cm2 sidabro („Actisorb Plus 25“ tvarstis) arba 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 sidabro 
(„Actisorb Silver 220“ tvarstis).

Įspėjimai / atsargumo priemonės.
• Gydytojai / sveikatos priežiūros specialistai turėtų žinoti, kad yra labai mažai duomenų 

apie ilgalaikį ir pakartotinį sidabro turinčių tvarsčių naudojimą, ypač vaikams 

ir naujagimiams.

• Tvarsčių negalima naudoti pacientams, kurie yra jautrūs sidabrui.

• Naudoti tik išoriškai.

• Tvarsčio negalima perkirpti, nes aktyvintos anglies dalelės gali patekti į žaizdą ir sukelti 

spalvos pokyčių.

• Per didelis vazelino pagrindo tepalų naudojimas gali pabloginti tvarsčio veikimą.

• Nenaudoti pakartotinai. Dėl pakartotinio naudojimo gali būti pažeistas gaminio 

vientisumas, priemonė gali sugesti arba gali kilti žaizdos užteršimo, paciento infekcijos 

ar kryžminės infekcijos rizika, dėl kurios pacientas gali būti sužalotas arba susirgti.

Naudojimo instrukcijos.

Žaizdos vietos paruošimas
Sausus, nekrozinius audinius pirmiausia reikia pašalinti chirurginiu, fermentiniu arba 
autolitiniu būdu (žr. 1 nuotrauką).

Naudojimas
• Prieš naudojimą tvarstį galima įmirkyti fiziologiniame tirpale arba steriliame vandenyje.

• Adsorbcinės tvarsčių savybės geriausiai išnaudojamos, kai tvarsčiai tiesiogiai liečiasi 

su žaizda (žr. 2 nuotrauką).

• Bet kurią tvarsčių pusę galima dėti šalia žaizdos vietos.

• Tvarsčius galima lengvai užmauti ant gilių žaizdų (žr. 3 nuotrauką).

• Išorinis nailoninis paviršius leidžia nuimti nuo daugumos žaizdų be prilipimo ir 

netraumuojant.

• Prireikus tvarsčius galima uždėti ant nelipnaus žaizdos kontaktinio sluoksnio 

(žr. 4 nuotrauką). Tokiu atveju svarbu užtikrinti, kad tvarsčių veikliojo mechanizmo 

nepažeistų kontaktinio sluoksnio tepalų ar riebalų perteklius.

• Priklausomai nuo eksudato kiekio, ant tvarsčių galima dėti sugeriantį antrinį tvarstį 

(žr. 5 nuotrauką).

• Pritvirtinkite tvarstį reikiamoje vietoje pagal atitinkamas indikacijas.

• Žinoma, dirbkite pagal sterilią procedūrą.

Tvarsčio keitimas
„Actisorb Plus 25“ ir „Actisorb Silver 220“ tvarsčiai, taip pat kaip antriniai sugeriamieji 
tvarsčiai, turi būti keičiami pagal poreikį, priklausomai nuo eksudato lygio. 
„Actisorb Plus 25“ arba „Actisorb Silver 220“ tvarstį gali reikėti keisti kas 24 val.* 
(žr. 6 pav.).
*Parodytas 24 val. (ilgalaikio sumažėjimo) in vitro vykstantis antimikrobinis 
aktyvumas tvarstyje.

Tinkamumo laikas / išmetimas.
Tinkamumo laiką nurodanti data yra atspausdinta ant kiekvienos pakuotės. Nenaudokite, 
jei gaminio galiojimas pasibaigęs, jei nėra galiojimo pabaigos datos arba ji neįskaitoma.
Gaminius išmeskite laikydamiesi įstaigoje galiojančių taisyklių.

Informacija apie klientą / naudotojo informacija.
Pateikiama dėžutėse su atskirai supakuotais steriliais tvarsčiais. Gaminio sterilumas 
garantuojamas, nebent atskiro tvarsčio maišelis yra apgadintas.
Praneškite apie rimtą incidentą, susijusį su prietaisu, „3M“ ir vietos kompetentingai 
institucijai (ES) arba vietos reguliavimo institucijai.
Dėl išsamesnės informacijos kreipkitės į savo vietinį 3M atstovą arba susisiekite su mumis 
adresu 3M.com ir pasirinkite savo šalį.

UDescrierea produsului:
Produsele sunt pansamente compuse din cărbune activ pur impregnat cu argint (25 μg/cm² 
pentru pansamentul Actisorb Plus 25 sau 33 μg/cm² pentru pansamentul Actisorb Silver 220). 
Pansamentele creează un mediu favorabil pentru o vindecare eficientă a plăgilor prin legarea și 
imobilizarea microorganismelor care contaminează și infectează rănile. Impregnarea cu argint din 
pansament combate microorganismele din plagă, ceea ce reduce colonizarea bacteriană a plăgii 
și inhibă infecția.

Domeniul de utilizare:
Gestionarea tuturor plăgilor cronice, inclusiv a carcinoamelor fungicide, a plăgilor traumatice 
și chirurgicale în cazul contaminării bacteriene, al infecțiilor sau al mirosului.

Indicații:
Pansamentele oferă o barieră eficientă împotriva pătrunderii bacteriilor și pentru adsorbția mirosului 
neplăcut provenit din plăgi; proprietățile de legare ale pansamentelor rețin bacteriile, toxinele 
bacteriene și mirosul.
Pansamentele pot contribui la reducerea infecției în cazul plăgilor cu grosime parțială și totală, 
inclusiv:

• ulcere de presiune

• ulcere venoase

• ulcere diabetice

• zone de transplant

• plăgi chirurgicale
Pansamentele sunt adecvate pentru a fi utilizate sub bandaje de compresie.

Utilizatorul vizat/Grupul țintă de pacienți:
Pentru utilizare de către profesioniști din domeniul medical sau sub îndrumarea unui profesionist 
din domeniul medical.
 Grupul țintă de pacienți este format din toți pacienții care prezintă tipurile de plăgi indicate anterior 
și în cazul cărora apare mirosul specific de plagă, cu excepția cazului în care starea pacientului 
limitează utilizarea produsului.

Beneficii clinice / Rezumat al siguranței și performanțelor clinice:
 Absorbția mirosului neplăcut al plăgii și reducerea încărcăturii biologice în pansament.
Un rezumat al siguranței și performanțelor clinice este disponibil la adresa 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, căutați Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR pentru 
3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 și Basic UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ pentru 
3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Instrucțiunile de utilizare și rezumatul privind siguranța și performanța clinică sunt, de asemenea, 
disponibile la adresa: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Contraindicații:
Pansamentele nu trebuie utilizate pe arsuri de gradul trei.

Compoziție:
Pansamentele sunt compuse dintr-un înveliș termosigilat realizat din nailon filat, care înconjoară 
o singură bucată plată de pânză de carbon activ pur (cărbune) impregnată fie cu 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 de 
argint (Pansament Actisorb Plus 25), fie cu 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 de argint (Pansament Actisorb Silver 220).

Avertizări / Atenționări:
• Medicii/specialiștii din domeniul sanitare trebuie să fie conștienți de faptul că există date foarte 

limitate privind utilizarea îndelungată și repetată a pansamentelor care conțin argint, în special 

la copii și nou-născuți.

• Pansamentele nu trebuie utilizate la pacienții cu o sensibilitate cunoscută la argint.

• Numai pentru uz extern.

• Pansamentele nu trebuie să fie tăiate, altfel particulele de cărbune activ pot pătrunde în plagă și 

pot cauza decolorarea acesteia.

• Performanța pansamentului poate fi afectată de utilizarea în exces a unguentelor pe bază de 

petrolatum.

• A nu se reutiliza. Reutilizarea poate avea ca rezultat compromiterea integrității produsului, poate 

duce la defectarea dispozitivului sau poate crea riscul de contaminare a plăgii, de infectare a 

pacientului sau de infecție încrucișată care poate duce la rănirea sau îmbolnăvirea pacientului.

Reguli de utilizare:

Pregătirea locului plăgii
Țesutul uscat și necrotic trebuie mai întâi îndepărtat prin debridare chirurgicală, enzimatică sau 
autolitică (a se vedea fotografia 1).

Aplicare
• Înainte de aplicare, pansamentul poate fi impregnat cu soluție salină sau cu apă sterilă.

• Proprietățile de adsorbție ale pansamentelor sunt utilizate cel mai bine atunci când 

pansamentele intră în contact direct cu plaga, (a se vedea fotografia 2).

• Fiecare parte a pansamentelor poate fi plasată lângă locul plăgii.

• Pansamentele pot fi împachetate cu ușurință în plăgi adânci, (a se vedea fotografia 3).

• Învelișul exterior din nailon permite îndepărtarea din majoritatea plăgilor fără a se lipi sau 

a produce traume.

• ÎDacă este necesar, pansamentele pot fi plasate deasupra unui strat neaderent de contact cu 

plaga, (a se vedea fotografia 4). În acest caz, este important să se asigure că mecanismul de 

acțiune al pansamentului nu este afectat de excesul de unguent sau de unsoare de pe stratul 

de contact.

• În funcție de nivelul de exsudat, un pansament secundar absorbant poate fi plasat deasupra 

pansamentului (a se vedea fotografia 5).

• ÎFixați pansamentul la locul său într-un mod adecvat pentru utilizare.

• Bineînțeles, operați în conformitate cu o procedură sterilă.

Schimbarea pansamentului
Pansamentul Actisorb Plus 25 și pansamentul Actisorb Silver 220, precum și pansamentul trebuie 
înlocuite, după cum este indicat, în funcție de nivelul exsudatului. Poate fi necesară schimbarea 

pansamentului Actisorb Plus 25 sau pansamentului Actisorb Silver 220 la fiecare 24 de ore*, 
(a se vedea fotografia 6).
*Activitatea antimicrobiană a pansamentului a fost demonstrată in vitro (reducere logaritmică) 
timp de 24 de ore.

Perioada de valabilitate / Eliminare:
Pentru perioada de valabilitate, consultați data de expirare imprimată pe fiecare cutie. Nu utilizați 
dacă a expirat sau dacă data de expirare lipsește sau este ilizibilă.
Eliminați produsul conform protocoalelor instituției.

Informații pentru clienți/informații pentru utilizatori:
Furnizat în cutii de pansamente sterile ambalate individual. Sterilitatea produsului este garantată, cu 
excepția cazului în care ambalajul individual este deteriorat.
Raportați incidentele grave produse în legătură cu dispozitivul către 3M și către autoritatea locală 
competentă (UE) sau autoritatea locală de reglementare.
Pentru informații suplimentare, vă rugăm să contactați reprezentantul local 3M sau să accesați 
3M.com și să selectați țara dumneavoastră.

XOpis proizvoda:
Proizvodi su obloge koje se sastoje od čistog aktivnog ugljena impregniranoga srebrom 
(25 μg/cm² za oblogu Actisorb Plus 25 Dressing, ili 33 μg/cm² za oblogu Actisorb Silver 
220 Dressing). Obloge stvaraju povoljno okruženje za učinkovito zacjeljivanje rana tako da 
veže i imobilizira mikroorganizme koji kontaminiraju i inficiraju rane. Srebrna impregnacija 
djeluje protiv mikroorganizama koji se nalaze u oblozi za ranu, čime se smanjuje 
kolonizacija rane bakterijama i sprječava infekcija.

Namjena:
Liječenje svih kroničnih rana, uključujući ulcerirajuće karcinome, traumatske i kirurške 
rane u kojih se pojavljuje kontaminacija bakterijama, infekcija ili neugodan miris.

Indikacije:
Obloge pružaju učinkovitu prepreku prodiranju bakterija i služe za upijanje neugodnih 
mirisa koji nastaju u ranama; vezivna svojstva obloga zadržavaju bakterije, bakterijske 
toksine i neugodan miris.
Obloge mogu pomoći smanjiti infekciju rana djelomične i pune debljine, uključujući:
• dekubituse
• venske ulkuse
• dijabetičke ulkuse
• donorska mjesta

• rane od kirurških zahvata
Obloge su prikladne za uporabu ispod kompresijskih zavoja.

Predviđeni korisnik / ciljna skupina pacijenata:
Namijenjeno je stručnom medicinskom osoblju ili za uporabu pod vodstvom stručnog 
medicinskog osoblja.
 Ciljna skupina pacijenata svi su pacijenti s indiciranim vrstama rana u kojima u rani 
nastaje neugodan miris, osim ako pacijentovo stanje ograničava uporabu proizvoda.

Klinička korist / sažetak o sigurnosnoj i kliničkoj učinkovitosti:
 Apsorpcija neugodnog mirisa iz rane i smanjivanje biološkog opterećenja obloge.
Sažetak o sigurnosnoj i kliničkoj učinkovitosti nalazi se na mrežnom mjestu 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, potražite Osnovni UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR 
za 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 i osnovni UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ za 
3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25.
Upute za uporabu i sažetak o sigurnosnoj i kliničkoj učinkovitosti također su dostupni 
na mrežnom mjestu https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com.

Kontraindikacije:
Obloge se ne smiju upotrebljava s opeklinama trećeg stupnja.

Sastav:
Obloge se sastoje od termički zatvorenog omota od upredenog najlona, koji omotava 
jedan ravan komad tkanine od čistog aktivnog ugljena impregniranoga s 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 
srebra (obloga Actisorb Plus 25 Dressing) ili 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 srebra (obloga Actisorb 
Silver 220 Dressing).

Upozorenja / mjere opreza:
• Kliničari / zdravstveni djelatnici trebaju biti svjesni da su podaci o dugotrajnoj 

i opetovanoj uporabi obloga koje sadržavaju srebro vrlo ograničeni, posebno kad je riječ 
o djeci i novorođenčadi.

• Obloge se ne smiju upotrebljavati u pacijenata s poznatom osjetljivošću na srebro.
• Samo za vanjsku primjenu.
• Obloge ne bi trebalo rezati jer bi u tom slučaju čestice aktivnog ugljena mogle prodrijeti 

u ranu i uzrokovati diskoloraciju.
• Učinkovitost obloge može se umanjiti prekomjernom uporabom masti na temelju 

vazelina.
• Nije za višekratnu uporabu. Ponovna uporaba može dovesti do ugrožavanja integriteta 

proizvoda, kvara uređaja ili stvoriti rizik od kontaminacije rane, infekcije u pacijenta 
ili križne infekcije koja zatim može dovesti do ozljede ili bolesti pacijenta.

Upute za uporabu:

Priprema mjesta rane
Suho, nekrotično tkivo mora se prvo ukloniti kirurškim, enzimskim ili autolitičkim 
debridmanom (pogledati 1. sliku).

Primjena
• Obloge se prije primjene mogu impregnirati fiziološkom otopinom ili sterilnom vodom.
• Adsorptivna svojstva obloga najbolje se iskorištavaju kada su obloge u izravnom 

kontaktu s ranom (pogledati 2. sliku).
• Bilo koja strana obloga može se postaviti pokraj mjesta rane.
• Obloge se mogu jednostavno postaviti u duboke rane (pogledati 3. sliku).
• Vanjska najlonska površina omogućuje uklanjanje iz većine rana bez lijepljenja 

ili traume.
• Obloge se prema potrebi mogu postaviti na neljepljivi sloj za kontakt s ranom 

(pogledati 4. sliku). U tom je slučaju važno osigurati da mehanizam djelovanja obloga 
nije narušen prekomjernom količinom masti na kontaktnom sloju.

• Ovisno o razini eksudata, na obloge može se postaviti sekundarna upijajuća obloga 
(pogledajte 5. sliku).

• Fiksirajte oblogu na mjestu na način koji odgovara indikaciji.
• Podrazumijeva se rad u skladu sa sterilnim postupkom.

Promjena obloge
Oblogu Actisorb Plus 25 i oblogu Actisorb Silver 220, kao i sekundarnu upijajuću oblogu 
treba mijenjati prema potrebi, ovisno o razini eksudata. Možda će biti potrebno promijeniti 
oblogu Actisorb Plus 25 ili oblogu Actisorb Silver 220 svaka 24 sata* (pogledajte sliku 6).
*Antimikrobno djelovanje u oblozi dokazano je in vitro (log redukcija) tijekom 24 sata.

Rok trajanja / odlaganje u otpad:
Za rok trajanja pogledajte datum isteka koji je otisnut na svakom pakiranju. 
Ne upotrebljavajte nakon isteka roka trajanja ili ako on nedostaje ili nije jasno vidljiv.
Proizvode odložite u skladu s protokolima ustanove.

Podaci za kupce / korisnički podaci:
Isporučuje se u kutijama pojedinačno upakiranih sterilnih obloga. Zajamčena je sterilnost 
proizvoda, osim ako je pojedinačna vrećica oštećena.
Društvu 3M i lokalnom nadležnom tijelu (EU) ili lokalnom regulativnom tijelu prijavite 
ozbiljne štetne događaje koji su se javili u vezi s proizvodom.
Za više informacija obratite se svojem lokalnom predstavniku društva 3M ili nam 
se obratite na mrežnom mjestu 3M.com i odaberite svoju državu.

YОписание на продукта:
Продуктите са превръзки, съставени от чист активен въглен, импрегниран със сребро 
(25 μg/cm² за превръзка Actisorb Plus 25 или 33 μg/cm² за превръзка Actisorb Silver 220). 
Превръзките създават благоприятна среда за ефективно заздравяване на рани, като се 
свързват с и обездвижват микроорганизмите, които замърсяват и инфектират раните. 
Импрегнирането със сребро се бори с микроорганизмите от раната в превръзката, което 
намалява бактериалната колонизация на раната и инхибира инфектирането.

Предназначение:
Лечение на всички хронични рани, включително фунгиращи карциноми, травматични 
и хирургични рани, при които се появява бактериално замърсяване, инфекция или миризма.

Показания:
Превръзките осигуряват ефективна бариера против проникване на бактерии и за адсорбиране 
на неприятната миризма в резултат на рани; свързващите свойства на превръзките улавят 
бактериите, бактериалните токсини и миризмата.
Превръзките могат да спомогнат за намаляване на инфекцията при частични и пълни рани, 
включително:
• язви от натиск
• венозни язви
• диабетни язви
• донорски участъци
• хирургични рани
Превръзките са подходящи за употреба под бинт за компрес.

Целеви потребител/Целева група пациенти:
За употреба от медицински специалисти или под ръководството на медицински специалист.
 Целевата група пациенти се състои от всички пациенти с показани видове рани, при които 
възниква миризма от раната, освен ако състоянието на пациента не ограничава употребата 
на продукта.

Клинична полза/Обобщение на безопасността и клиничното представяне:
 Абсорбиране на неприятната миризма от рани и понижаване на биологичните агенти 
в превръзката.
Обобщение на безопасността и клиничното представяне е посочено на адрес 
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, с търсене на Основен UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR за 
3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 и Основен UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ за 3M™ Actisorb™ 
Plus 25.
Инструкциите за употреба, обобщението на безопасността и клиничното представяне са 
налични също и на адрес: https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com

Противопоказания:
Превръзките не трябва да се използват върху изгаряния трета степен.

Състав:
Превръзките са съставени от топлинно запечатан плик, направен от нетъкан найлонов 
материал, който обвива единично плоско парче тъкан от чист активен въглен, импрегниран 
с 25 ± 5 μg/cm2 сребро (Превръзка Actisorb Plus 25) или 33 ± 5 μg/cm2 сребро (Превръзка 
Actisorb Silver 220).

Предупреждения/Предпазни мерки:
• Клиницистите/здравните специалисти трябва да са наясно, че има много ограничени 

данни за продължителна и многократна употреба на превръзки, съдържащи сребро, 
особено при деца и новородени.

• Превръзките не следва да се използват при пациенти, за които е известно, 
че са чувствителни към сребро.

• Само за външна употреба.
• Превръзките не трябва да се режат, в противен случай частици активен въглен могат 

да попаднат в раната и да причинят обезцветяване.
• Ефективността на превръзката може да се влоши при прекомерна употреба на мехлеми 

на основата на петролатум.
• Да не се използва повторно. Повторната употреба може да доведе до компрометиране 

на целостта на продукта, да причини повреда на изделието или да създаде риск от 
замърсяване на рани, инфекция на пациента или кръстосана инфекция, което може 
да доведе до нараняване или заболяване на пациента.

Указания за употреба:

Подготовка на мястото на раната
Сухите, некротични тъкани трябва първо да се премахнат с хирургично, ензимно 
или автолитично отстраняване (вж. снимка 1).

Поставяне
• Преди поставяне превръзките могат да се напояват с физиологичен разтвор или 

стерилна вода.
• Адсорбционните свойства на превръзките се използват най-пълноценно, когато 

превръзките имат директен контакт с раната (вж. снимка 2).
• Всяка страна на превръзките може да се постави върху мястото на раната.
• Превръзките могат лесно да прилепват към дълбоки рани (вж. снимка 3).
• Външната найлонова повърхност позволява отстраняване от повечето рани без прилепване 

или травма.
• Ако е необходимо, превръзките могат да се поставят върху незалепващ контактен слой на 

раната (вж. снимка 4). В този случай е важно да се гарантира, че механизмът на действие 
на превръзките не се нарушава от излишното мазило или грес на контактния слой.

• В зависимост от нивото на ексудат върху превръзките може да се поставя абсорбираща 
вторична превръзка (вж. снимка 5).

• Закрепете превръзката на място по начин, подходящ за показанието.
• Разбира се, спазвайте стерилна процедура.

Смяна на превръзката
Превръзката Actisorb Plus 25 и превръзката Actisorb Silver 220, както и вторичната 
абсорбираща превръзка трябва да се сменят при необходимост, в зависимост от нивото 
на ексудата. Може да е необходимо превръзката Actisorb Plus 25 или Actisorb Silver 220 
да се сменя на всеки 24 часа (вж. снимка 6).
*Антимикробното действие в превръзката е демонстрирано in vitro (логаритмично понижаване) 
за 24 часа.

Срок на годност/изхвърляне:
За срока на годност вижте датата, отпечатана на всяка кутия. Не използвайте, ако срокът на 
годност е изтекъл или ако той липсва или е нечетлив.
Изхвърлете продуктите съгласно протоколите на здравното заведение.

Информация за клиента/информация за потребителя:
Доставя се в кутии с отделно опаковани стерилни превръзки. Стерилността на продукта 
е гарантирана, ако индивидуалната опаковка не е повредена.
Съобщавайте на 3M и на местния компетентен орган (ЕС) или местния регулаторен орган 
за сериозни инциденти, възникнали във връзка с изделието.

За допълнителна информация се свържете с вашия местен представител на 3M или 
се свържете с нас на 3M.com и изберете вашата държава.

!Ürün Tanımı:
Ürünler, gümüş emdirilmiş (Actisorb Plus 25 Yara Örtüsü için 25 μg/cm² veya Actisorb 
Silver 220 Yara Örtüsü için 33 μg/cm²) saf aktif karbondan oluşan yara örtüleridir. Yara 
örtüleri, yaraları kontamine ve enfekte eden mikroorganizmaları bağlayarak ve hareketsiz 
kılarak etkili yara iyileşmesi için elverişli bir ortam oluşturur. Emdirilen gümüş, yara 
örtüsündeki yara mikroorganizmalarını engelleyerek yaranın bakteriyel kolonizasyonunu 
azaltır ve enfeksiyonu önler.

Kullanım Amacı:
Bakteriyel kontaminasyon, enfeksiyon veya kokunun meydana geldiği mantarlaşan 
karsinomlar, travmatik ve cerrahi yaralar dahil olmak üzere tüm kronik yaraların yönetimi.

Endikasyonlar:
Yara örtüleri, bakteri penetrasyonunu önleyen ve yaralardan kaynaklanan rahatsız edici 
kokunun emilmesini sağlayan etkili bir bariyer sağlar; yara örtülerinin bağlayıcı özellikleri 
bakterileri, bakteriyel toksinleri ve kokuyu hapseder.
Yara örtüleri, aşağıdakiler dahil olmak üzere kısmi ve tam kalınlıklı yaralarda enfeksiyonu 
azaltmaya yardımcı olabilir:
• bası ülserleri
• venöz ülserler
• diyabetik ülserler
• donör alanlar
• cerrahi yaralar
Yara örtüleri, kompresyon bandajlaması altında kullanılmaya uygundur.

Kullanım Amacı/Hedef Hasta Grubu:
Tıp uzmanları tarafından veya bir tıp uzmanının gözetimi altında kullanılması için 
tasarlanmıştır.
 Hedef hasta grubu, hastanın durumu ürünün kullanımını sınırlamadığı sürece, yara 
kokusunun oluştuğu belirtilen yara çeşitlerine sahip tüm hastalardır.

Klinik Fayda/Güvenlik ve klinik performans özeti:
 Kötü yara kokusunun emilmesi ve yara örtüsündeki biyolojik yükün azaltılması.
Güvenlik ve klinik performans özeti, ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed adresinde arama yapılarak 
bulunabilir; 3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220 için Temel UDI-DI 06082232761010000000041CR 
ile ve 3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25 için Temel UDI-DI 06082232761010000000045CZ ile 
arama yapın.
Kullanım talimatları ve güvenlik ve klinik performans özeti ayrıca 
https://hcbgregulatory.3m.com adresinde de bulunabilir.

Kontrendikasyonlar:
Yara örtüleri üçüncü derece yanıklarda kullanılmamalıdır.

Kompozisyon:
Yara örtüleri, 25±5 μg/cm2 gümüş (Actisorb Plus 25 Yara Örtüsü) veya 33±5 μg/cm2 gümüş 
(Actisorb Silver 220 Yara Örtüsü) emdirilmiş tek bir düz saf aktif karbon kumaş parçasını 
(kömür) saran, bükülerek bağlanmış naylondan yapılmış, ısıyla kapatılmış bir zarftan oluşur.

Uyarılar/Önlemler:
• Klinisyenler/Sağlık Uzmanları, özellikle çocuklarda ve yenidoğanlarda, gümüş içeren yara 

örtülerinin uzun süreli ve tekrarlı kullanımına ilişkin verilerin sınırlı olduğunun farkında 
olmalıdır.

• Yara örtüleri, gümüşe karşı hassasiyeti olduğu bilinen hastalarda kullanılmamalıdır.
• Yalnızca harici kullanım içindir.
• Yara örtüleri kesilmemelidir, aksi takdirde aktif kömür parçacıkları yaraya girebilir ve renk 

değişikliğine neden olabilir.
• Vazelin bazlı merhemlerin fazla kullanılması yara örtüsünün performansını düşürebilir.
• Yeniden kullanmayın. Yeniden kullanım, ürün bütünlüğünün bozulmasına veya cihazın 

bozulmasına neden olabilir ya da hastanın yaralanmasına veya hastalanmasına 
neden olabilecek yara kontaminasyonu, hasta enfeksiyonu veya çapraz enfeksiyon 
riski oluşturabilir.

Kullanım Yönergeleri:

Yara bölgesinin hazırlanması
İlk işlem olarak kuru, nekrotik dokunun cerrahi, enzimatik veya otolitik debridman 
ile çıkarılması gerekir (bkz. fotoğraf 1).

Uygulama
• Yara örtüleri, uygulama öncesinde salin çözeltisi veya steril su ile ıslatılabilir.
• Yara örtüsünün emici özelliklerinden en iyi şekilde yararlanılabilmesi için yara örtüleri 

yaraya doğrudan temas etmelidir (bkz. fotoğraf 2).
• Yara örtülerinin her iki tarafı da yara bölgesinin yanına yerleştirilebilir.
• Yara örtüleri, kolayca derin yaraların içine yerleştirilebilir (bkz. fotoğraf 3).
• Dış naylon yüzey, yara örtüsünün çoğu yaradan yapışma veya travma olmadan 

çıkarılmasını sağlar.
• Gerekirse yara örtüleri, yapışkan olmayan yara temas tabakasının üzerine yerleştirilebilir 

(bkz. fotoğraf 4). Bu durumda, yara örtülerinin etki mekanizmasının fazla merhem veya 
temas tabakasının yağı nedeniyle bozulmadığından emin olmak önemlidir.

• Eksuda seviyesine bağlı olarak, yara örtülerinin üzerine emici, ikincil bir yara örtüsü 
yerleştirilebilir (bkz. fotoğraf 5).

• Yara örtüsünü endikasyona uygun bir şekilde yerine sabitleyin.
• Normalde olduğu gibi, steril bir prosedüre göre çalışın.

Yara örtüsünü değiştirme
Actisorb Plus 25 Yara Örtüsü, Actisorb Silver 220 Yara Örtüsü ve ikincil emici yara örtüsü, 
eksuda seviyesine bağlı olarak gerektiğinde değiştirilmelidir. Actisorb Plus 25 Yara 
Örtüsünün veya Actisorb Silver 220 Yara Örtüsünün 24 saatte bir* değiştirilmesi gerekebilir 
(bkz. resim 6).
*Yara örtüsündeki antimikrobiyal aktivite, 24 saat boyunca in vitro olarak 
(log azaltma) gösterilmiştir.

Raf Ömrü/Atma:
Raf ömrü için her kutunun üzerinde basılı son kullanma tarihine bakın. Son kullanma tarihi 
geçmişse veya son kullanma tarihi eksik veya okunaksızsa kullanmayın.
Ürünleri tesis protokollerine uygun şekilde atın.

Müşteri Bilgileri/Kullanıcı Bilgileri:
Ayrı ambalajlanmış steril yara örtüsü kutularında tedarik edilmektedir. Ürünün sterilitesi, 
o ürünün ambalajı hasar görmediği sürece garanti edilir.
Lütfen cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen ciddi bir olayı 3M’e ve yerel yetkili bir merciye (AB) 
veya yerel düzenleyici kuruma bildirin.
Daha fazla bilgi için, bölgenizdeki 3M temsilcinizle iletişime geçin veya 3M.com adresinden 
bizimle iletişime geçip ülkenizi seçin.

Symbol Glossary

Symbol Title Symbol Description and Reference

Manufacturer Indicates the medical device manufacturer. 
Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.1 

Date of manufacture Indicates the date when the medical 
device was manufactured. Source: ISO 
15223, 5.1.3

Use-by date Indicates the date after which the medical 
device is not to be used. Source: ISO 
15223, 5.1.4

Batch code Indicates the manufacturer's batch code 
so that the batch or lot can be identified. 
Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Catalogue number Indicates the manufacturer's catalogue 
number so that the medical device can be 
identified. Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.6

Sterilized using irradiation Indicates a medical device that has been 
sterilized using irradiation. Source: ISO 
15223, 5.2.4

Do not resterilize Indicates a medical device that is not to be 
resterilized. Source: ISO 15223, 5.2.6

Do not use if package 
is damaged and consult 
instructions for use

Indicates a medical device that should not 
be used if the package has been damaged 
or opened and that the user should consult 
the instructions for use for additional 
information. Source: ISO 15223, 5.2.8

Do not re-use Indicates a medical device that is intended 
for one single use only. Source: ISO 15223, 
5.4.2

Consult instructions for 
use or consult electronic 
instructions for use

Indicates the need for the user to consult 
the instructions for use. Source: ISO 
15223, 5.4.3

Medical Device MD Indicates the item is a medical device. 
Source: ISO 15223, 5.7.7

Contains a medicinal 
substance

Indicates a medical device that contains 
or incorporates a medicinal substance. 
Source: ISO 15223, 5.4.7

Unique device identifier

UDI
Indicates a carrier that contains unique 
device identifier information. Source: ISO 
15223, 5.7.10

Importer Indicates the entity importing the medical 
device into the locale. Source: ISO 15223, 
5.1.8

Single sterile barrier 
system

Indicates a single sterile barrier system. 
Source: ISO 15223, 5.2.11

Swiss Authorised 
Representative REPCH Indicates the authorised representative in 

Switzerland. Source: Swissmedic.ch

CE Mark
0297

Indicates conformity to all applicable 
European Union Regulations and Directives 
with notified body involvement.

MR Unsafe

MR
An item which poses unacceptable risks to 
the patient, medical staff or other persons 
within in the MR environment. Source: ASTM 
F2503-20 Fig. 9

Green Dot Indicates a financial contribution to national 
packaging recovery company per European 
Directive No. 94/62 and corresponding 
national law. Packaging Recovery 
Organization Europe.

Contains Silver Ag Contains elemental silver

For more information, see HCBGregulatory.3M.com

a Activated Charcoal Dressing With Silver
b Pansement au charbon actif et argent
c Aktivkohle-Wundauflage mit Silber
d Medicazione al carbone attivo con argento
e Apósito de carbón activado con plata
f Geactiveerd koolwondverband met zilver
g Aktivt kolförband med silver
h Aktivt kul-forbinding med sølv
i Aktivert kullforbinding med sølv
j Hopeaa sisältävä aktiivihiilisidos
k Penso de Carvão Ativado com Prata
l Επίθεμα Ενεργού Άνθρακα με Άργυρο
m Opatrunek z węglem aktywnym i srebrem
n Ezüstöt tartalmazó aktív szenes kötszer
o Krytí s aktivním uhlím a stříbrem
p Krytie s aktívnym uhlím a so striebrom
q Obveza z aktivnim ogljem in srebrom
r Aktiivsöe haavaside koos hõbedaga
s Aktīvās ogles pārsējs ar sudrabu
t Aktyvuotos anglies tvarstis su sidabru
u Pansament cu cărbune activ și cu argint
x Obloga s aktivnim ugljenom i srebrom
y Превръзка от активен въглен със сребро
1 Gümüş İçeren Aktif Kömürlü Yara Örtüsü

Activated Charcoal Dressing With Silver

3M™ Actisorb™ Plus 25

3M™ Actisorb™ Silver 220

a Symbols used on labeling 

b Symboles utilisés sur les étiquettes

c Auf dem etikett verwendete symbole

d Simboli usati sulla confezione

e Simbolos empleados en el envase

f Symbolen op de verpakking

g Symboler som används på förpackningen

h Symboler anvendt på etiketten

i Symboler som brukes ved merking

j etiketeissä käytetyt symbolit

k símbolos utilizados nos rótulos

l συμβολα που χρησιμοποιουνται στην επισημανση

m Symbole umieszczone na etykiecie

n A címkén használt szimbólumok

o Symboly použité na štítku

p Symboly použité na označení

q Uporabljeni simboli na oznakah

r Etikettidel kasutatud sümbolid

s Uz etiķetes izmantotie simboli

t Etiketėse naudojami simboliai

u Simboluri utilizate pe etichete

x Simboli korišteni na oznakama

y Символи, използвани при етикетиране

1 Etikette kullanilan semboller
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Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss, Germany
3M.com
For more information, see
HCBGregulatory.3M.com
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MD0297

a Batch code.
b Batch code.
c Fertigungslosnummer, Charge.
d Numero di lotto.
e Código de lote.
f Lotnummer.
g Partikod.
h Batchkode.
i Batchkode.
j Eräkoodi.
k Código do lote.
l Κωδικός παρτίδας.
m Kod partii.
n Tételszám.
o Číslo šarže.
p Číslo šarže.
q Številka serije.
r Partii number.
s Sērijas numurs.
t Partijos kodas.
u Cod de lot.
x Serijski broj.
y Код на партида.
1 Seri kodu.

a CE Mark.
b Marquage CE.
c CE-Zeichen.
d Marchio CE.
e Marca CE. 
f CE-markering.
g CE-märkning.
h CE-mærke. 
i CE-merke.
j CE-merkintä.
k Marcação CE.
l Σήμανση CE. 
m Znak CE. 
n CE-jelölés.
o Značka CE.
p Označenie CE.
q Znak CE.
r CE-märgistus.
s CE zīme.
t CE žymė.
u Marcajul CE.
x CE oznaka.
y CE знак.
1 CE İşareti.

0297

a Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use.
b Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé et consulter le mode d’emploi.
c Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden und Gebrauchsanweisung beachten.
d Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata e consultare le istruzioni per l’uso. 
e No use el producto si el envase está dañado y consulte las instrucciones de uso.
f Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is en gebruiksaanwijzing raadplegen.
g Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad och konsultera bruksanvisningen. 
h Må ikke bruges, hvis emballagen er beskadiget. Se brugsanvisningen.
i Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet, sjekk bruksanvisningen.
j Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut. Lue käyttöohjeet.
k Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danifi cada e consultar as Instruções de utilização.
l Να μην χρησιμοποιηθεί, εάν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη και συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
m Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone, i zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania.
n Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült, és olvassa el a használati utasítást. 
o Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený, a podívejte se do návodu k použití. 
p Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie poškodené a pozrite si návod na použitie.
q Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina poškodovana, in preberite navodila za uporabo.
r Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud ja lugeda kasutusjuhiseid.
s Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts, un iepazīties ar lietošanas instrukciju. 
t Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė pažeista arba atidaryta, ir vadovaukitės naudojimo instrukcijomis. 
u Nu utilizați dacă ambalajul este deteriorat și consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare.
x Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oštećeno i pročitajte upute za uporabu.
y Да не се използва, ако опаковката е увредена и вижте инструкциите за употреба.
1 Ambalajı hasarlı veya açıksa kullanmayın ve kullanım talimatlarına başvurun.

a Date of manufacture.
b Date de fabrication.
c Herstellungsdatum.
d Data di produzione.
e Fecha de fabricación. 
f Productiedatum.
g Tillverkningsdatum.
h Fremstillingsdato. 
i Produksjonsdato.
j Valmistuspäivä.
k Data de fabrico.
l Ημερομηνία κατασκευής. 
m Data produkcji.
n Gyártási időpont. 
o Datum výroby.
p Dátum výroby.
q Datum izdelave.
r Tootmise kuupäev.
s Ražošanas datums.
t Gamybos data.
u Data de fabricație.
x Datum proizvodnje.
y Дата на производство.
1 Üretim Tarihi.

a Do not resterilize.
b Ne pas restériliser.
c Nicht erneut sterilisieren. 
d Non risterilizzare.
e No vuelva a esterilizarlo.
f Niet opnieuw steriliseren.
g Får ej steriliseras.
h Må ikke resteriliseres. 
i Skal ikke resteriliseres. 
j Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. 
k Não reesterilizar.
l Μην αποστειρώνετε.
m Nie resterylizować.
n Ne sterilizálja újra. 
o Opakovaně nesterilizujte.
p Opätovne nesterilizujte.
q Ne sterilizirajte ponovno.
r Mitte uuesti steriliseerida. 
s Nesterilizēt atkārtoti.
t Nesterilizuoti.
u Nu resterilizați.
x Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati.
y Да не се стерилизира повторно.
1 Tekrar sterilize etmeyin.

a Do not re-use.
b Pas de réutilisation.
c Nicht wiederverwenden. 
d No riutilizzo.
e No reutilizar. 
f Geen hergebruik. 
g Återanvänd inte.
h Må ikke genanvendes.
i Kun til engangsbruk. 
j Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. 
k Não reutilizar. 
l Να μην επαναχρησι-μοποιείται. 
m Nie używać powtórnie. 
n Újrafelhasználásuk tilos. 
o Žádné opakované použití. 
p Žiadne opätovné použitie. 
q Ne ponovno uporabljati. 
r Mitte korduskasutada.
s Nav paredzēts atkārtotai lietošanai. 
t Nenaudoti pakartotinai. 
u A nu se reutiliza.
x Nije za višekratnu uporabu.
y Да не се използва повторно.
1 Tekrar kullanmayınız.

a MR Unsafe.
b Non compatible avec l’IRM (MR Unsafe)
c MRT-unsicher
d MR-unsafe (Non sicuro per la RM)
e No seguro para RM
f Niet MR-veilig
g MR-osäkert
h Ikke MR-sikker
i MR Unsafe
j MR-vaarallinen
k Não seguro para RM
l Μη ασφαλές σε περιβάλλον MR
m  Wyrób niebezpieczny w środowisku 

rezonansu magnetycznego (RM)
n Nem MR-kompatibilis
o Nebezpečné pro MR
p Nie je bezpečné v prostredí MR
q Ni varno za MR
r Ohtlik magnetresonantstomograafi as
s MR nedrošs
t Netinka MR
u Nesigur în mediu RM
x Nesigurno za MR
y Небезопасен при МР (MR Unsafe)
1 MR için Güvensiz

MR

a Consult instructions for use or consult electronic instructions for use. 
b Consulter le mode d’emploi ou le mode d’emploi du dispositif électronique. 
c Gebrauchsanweisung in Papier- oder elektronischer Form beachten. 
d Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso o consultare le istruzioni per l’uso elettroniche.
e Consulte las instrucciones de uso o las instrucciones de uso electrónicas.
f Gebruiksaanwijzing of elektronische gebruiksaanwijzing raadplegen.
g Se bruksanvisningen eller konsultera de elektroniska bruksanvisningarna.
h Se brugsanvisningen eller den elektroniske brugsanvisning.
i Se bruksanvisningen eller se den elektroniske bruksanvisningen.
j Lue käyttöohjeet tai sähköiset käyttöohjeet.
k Consultar as Instruções de utilização ou consultar as Instruções de utilização eletrónicas. 
l Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης ή ανατρέξτε στις ηλεκτρονικές οδηγίες χρήσης.
m Zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania lub z elektroniczną instrukcją użytkowania.
n Olvassa el a használati utasítást vagy elektronikus használati utasítást.
o Podívejte se do návodu k použití nebo do elektronického návodu k použití.
p Prečítajte si návod na použitie alebo elektronický návod na použitie.
q Glejte navodila za uporabo ali elektronska navodila za uporabo.
r Lugeda kasutusjuhiseid või elektroonilisi kasutusjuhiseid.
s Izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju vai elektronisko lietošanas instrukciju.
t Vadovautis naudojimo instrukcijomis arba elektroninėmis naudojimo instrukcijomis.
u Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare sau consultați instrucțiunile electronice de utilizare.
x Pročitajte upute za uporabu ili elektroničke upute za uporabu.
y Вижте инструкциите за употреба или вижте електронните инструкциите за употреба.
1 Kullanım talimatlarına başvurun veya elektronik kullanım talimatlarına başvurun.

a Green Dot.
b Point vert.
c Grüner Punkt.
d Punto Verde.
e Punto Verde .
f Groene Punt.
g Grön Punkt.
h Grøn Punkt.
i Grønt Punkt.
j Vihreä piste.
k Ponto Verde.
l Διεθνές σήμα κατατεθέν.
m Zielony Punkt.
n A Zöld Pont védjegy.
o Ochranná značka Zelený bod.
p Ochranná známka Green Dot (Zelený bod).
q Znak Zelena pika.
r Märk„Roheline punkt” .
s Zaļā punkta prečzīme.
t Žaliojo taško prekinis ženklas.
u Marca Punctul Verde.
x Zelena točka.
y Търговска марка „Зелена точка“.
1 Yeşil Nokta Markası.

a Medical Device.
b Dispositif médical.
c Medizinprodukt.
d Dispositivo medico.
e Producto sanitario.
f Medisch hulpmiddel.
g Medicinteknisk produkt.
h Medicinsk udstyr.
i Medisinsk utstyr.
j Lääkinnällinen laite.
k Dispositivo médico.
l Іατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν.
m Wyrób medyczny .
n Orvostechnikai eszköz.
o Zdravotnický prostředek.
p Zdravotnícka pomôcka.
q Medicinski pripomoček.
r Meditsiiniseade.
s Medicīniska ierīce.
t Medicinos priemonė.
u Dispozitiv medical.
x Medicinski proizvod.
y медицинско изделие.
1 Tıbbi cihaz.

MD

a Contains a medicinal substance.
b Contient une substance médicinale.
c Enthält eine medizinische Substanz.
d Contiene una sostanza medicinale.
e Contiene un principio activo. 
f Bevat een geneeskrachtige stof.
g Innehåller ett läkemedel.
h Indeholder et lægemiddel. 
i Inneholder et medisinsk stoff .
j Sisältää lääkkeenkaltaista ainetta.
k Contém uma substância medicinal..
l Περιέχει φαρμακευτική ουσία. 
m Zawiera substancję leczniczą. 
n Gyógyhatású anyagot tartalmaz.
o Obsahuje léčivou látku.
p Obsahuje liečivú látku.
q Vsebuje medicinsko snov.
r Sisaldab raviaineid.
s Satur medicīnisku vielu.
t Yra vaistinės medžiagos.
u Conţine o substanță medicamentoasă.
x Sadrži djelatnu tvar.
y Съдържа медицинско вещество.
1 Doğal kauçuk lateks içerir veya bulundurur.

a Manufacturer.
b Fabricant.
c Hersteller.
d Produttore.
e Fabricante. 
f Fabrikant.
g Tillverkare.
h Producent. 
i Produsent.
j Valmistaja.
k Fabricante.
l Κατασκευα-στής. 
m Wytwórca.
n Gyártó. 
o Výrobce.
p Výrobca.
q Proizvajalec.
r Tootja.
s Ražotājs.
t Gamintojas.
u Producător.
x Proizvođač.
y Производител.
1 Üretici.

a Sterilized using irradiation.
b Stérilisé par irradiation.
c Strahlensterilisiert.
d Sterilizzato con irradiazione.
e Esterilizado por radiación. 
f Gesteriliseerd met bestraling.
g Steriliserad med irradiation.
h Steriliseret med stråling. 
i Sterilisert med bestråling.
j Steriloitu säteilyttämällä.
k Esterilizado com irradiação.
l Αποστειρώθηκε με ακτινοβολία. 
m Sterylizowany radiacyjnie.
n Sugárzással sterilizálva. 
o Sterilizováno pomocí ozáření.
p Sterilizované pomocou ožiarenia.
q Sterilizirano z obsevanjem.
r Steriliseeritud kiirgusega.
s Sterilizēts, izmantojot apstarošanu.
t Sterilizuota švitinimu.
u Sterilizat prin iradiere.
x Sterilizirano zračenjem.
y Стерилизирано чрез облъчване.
1 Işınlama kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir.

a Unique device identifier.
b Identifi ant unique des dispositifs.
c Einmalige Produktkennung.
d Identifi cativo unico del dispositivo.
e Identifi cador único del producto.
f Unieke code voor hulpmiddelidentifi catie.
g Unik enhetsidentifi kator.
h Unik udstyrsidentifi kator. 
i Unik udstyrsidentifi ktionskode.
j Yksilöllisellä laitteella. 
k Identifi cador de dispositivo único.
l Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό συσκευής.
m Niepowtarzalny kod identyfi kacyjny wyrobu. 
n Egyedi eszközazonosító. 
o Jedinečný identifi kátor zařízení.
p Jedinečný identifi kátor zariadenia.
q Edinstveni identifi kator pripomočka.
r Seadme kordumatu tunnus. 
s Unikālais ierīces identifi kators. 
t Unikalusis prietaiso identifi katorius. 
u Element unic de identifi care a dispozitivului. 
x Jedinstvena identifi kacija proizvoda.
y Уникален идентификатор на устройството. 
1 Benzersiz cihaz tanımlayıcısı.

UDI

a Single sterile barrier system.
b Système de barrière stérile simple.
c Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem.
d Sistema a barriera sterile singola.
e Sistema de una sola barrera estéril. 
f Systeem met enkelvoudige steriele barrière.
g Enkelt sterilt barriärssystem.
h Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem. 
i Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem.
j Yksinkertainen steriili estojärjestelmä.
k Sistema simples de barreira estéril.
l Σύστημα φραγμού μονής αποστείρωσης. 
m System jednej bariery sterylnej.
n Szimpla steril védőrendszer. 
o Jednoduchý sterilní bariérový systém.
p Jednovrstvový systém sterilných bariér.
q Sistem enojne sterilne pregrade.
r Ühekordse steriilse tõkkega süsteem.
s Vienas sterilās barjeras sistēma.
t Vienguba sterilumo apsaugos sistema.
u Sistem unic steril tip barieră.
x Sustav jednostruke sterilne zaštite.
y Единична стерилна бариерна система.
1 Tek steril bariyer sistemi.

a Use-by date.
b A utiliser avant. 
c Verwendbar bis. 
d Utilizzabile fi no al. 
e Fecha de caducidad.
f Te gebruiken tot.
g Bäst före datum.
h Anvendes inden.
i Utløpsdato.
j Viimeinen käyttöpäivä.
k Data de validade.
l Ημερομηνία ανάλωσης.
m Użyć do daty.
n Lejárati idő.
o Použitelné do.
p Použiteľný do. 
q Uporabno do. 
r Kõlblikkusaeg. 
s Izmantojams līdz.
t Naudoti iki. 
u Data limită de utilizare.
x Rok valjanosti.
y Да се използва преди.
1 Son kullanma tarihi.

a Importer.
b Importateur
c Importeur 
d Importatore
e Importador
f Importeur
g Importör
h Importør
i Importør
j Maahantuoja
k Importador
l Εισαγωγέας
m Importer
n Importőr
o Dovozce
p Importér
q Uvoznik
r Maaletooja 
s Importētājs
t Importuotojas
u Importator
x Uvoznik
y вносител
1 İthalatçı

a Swiss Authorised Representative.
b Représentant autorisé en Suisse
c Bevollmächtigter in der Schweiz
d Rappresentante svizzero autorizzato
e Representante autorizado de Suiza
f Zwitserse gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger
g Schweizisk auktoriserad representant
h Schweizisk autoriseret repræsentant
i Autorisert representant i Sveits
j Valtuutettu edustaja Sveitsissä
k Representante autorizado suíço
l Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος Ελβετίας
m Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w Szwajcarii
n Svájci meghatalmazott képviselet
o Švýcarský zplnomocněný zástupce
p Autorizovaný zástupca pre Švajčiarsko
q Pooblaščeni zastopnik v Švici
r Šveitsi volitatud esindaja
s Šveices pilnvarots pārstāvis
t Įgaliotas atstovas Šveicarijoje
u Reprezentant autorizat elvețian
x Ovlašteni predstavnik za Švicarsku
y Упълномощен представител в Швейцария
1 İsviçre Yetkili Temsilcisi

REPCH

a Catalogue number.
b Numéro de référence.
c Artikelnummer.
d Numero di articolo.
e Número de referencia.
f Artikelnummer.
g Katalognummer.
h Varenummer.
i Artikkelnummer.
j Tuotenumero.
k Número do catálogo.
l Αριθμός καταλόγου.
m Numer katalogowy.
n Megrendelési szám.
o Objednací číslo.
p Číslo objednávky.
q Kataloška številka.
r Katalooginumber.
s Pasūtījuma numurs.
t Užsakymo numeris.
u Număr de catalog.
x Kataloški broj.
y Каталожен номер.
1 Katalog numarası.

a  Contains Silver
b  Contient de l’argent
c  Enthält Silber
d  Contiene argento
e  Contiene plata
f  Bevat zilver
g  Innehåller silver
h  Indeholder sølv
i  Inneholder sølv
j  Sisältää hopeaa
k  Contém prata
l  Περιέχει άργυρο
m  Zawiera srebro
n  Ezüstöt tartalmaz
o  Obsahuje stříbro
p  Obsahuje striebro
q  Vsebuje srebro
r  Sisaldab hõbedat
s  Satur sudrabu
t  Sudėtyje yra sidabro
u  Conține argint
x  Sadržava srebro
y  Съдържа сребро
1  Gümüş İçerir
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